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Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen und zur weiteren Verfiigung aufbewahren.

Please read operating instructions carefully before use and keep for future reference.

Instructions d’utilisation a lire trés attentivement avant mise en marche et a conserver pour dispositions ultérieures.

Por favor, leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes del uso y guardarlas para referencia adicional.

Por favor leia cuidadosamente este manual de instrucées antes de utilizar o equipamento e guarde-o para futuras consultas.
Prima della messa in funzione leggere attentamente queste istruzioni d‘uso e tenerle a di sposizione per la consultazione.
Gebruiksaanwijzing voor ingebruikname, zorgvuldig lezen en voor latere naslag bewaren.

Betjeningsvejledningen gennemlaeses omhyggeligt fer ibrugtagning og gemmes til evt. senere brug.

Las noga igenom bruksanvisningen innan automaten anvands for forsta gangen och tag vara pa den i fortsattningen.

Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen og les den ngye for apparatet tas i bruk.

Kéyttoohjeet on luettava huolellisesti ennen kayttoonottoa ja séilytettdvd myohempéa tarvetta varten.

MapakahoOpe dtafdacte TTPOGEKTIKA TIC 0dNYieg Aettovpyiag Tpwv aro tn xprion Kat GuAacte Ti¢ yia peAhovtikn avagopd.

Kullanim kilavuzunu, makineyi isletime almadan dnce dikkatle okuyun ve daha sonra bagvurmak iizere saklayin.

Nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sig z niniejszg instrukcja obstugi i zachowac ja do pdzniejszego uzytku.

A hasznalati utasitast lizembevétel el6tt gondosan olvassa el és drizze meg.

Pied uvedenim do provozu precist pozorné navod k obsluze a uschovat ho aby byl stale k dispozici.

Navod na obsluhu si pozorne precitajte pred uvedenim zariadenia do prevadzky a uchovajte ho pre neskorsie pouzitie.

Cititi cu atentie Instructiunile de operare si le pastrati pentru a fi disponibile ulterior.

Pred zagonom skrbno preberite navodila za uporabo in jih shranite za nadaljnjo referenco.

MpoyeTeTe BHAMATENHO PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha NOTPEGUTENs NPeay MycKaHe B eKCNoaTauys 1 ro CbXpaHsBaiiTe 3a N0-HATaTbLUHO NON3BaHeE.
Enne seadme kasutuselevdttu lugege hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit ja séilitage see edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

Prie$ pradédami darba su prietaisu, atidziai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg ir pasidékite jg saugioje vietoje, kad galétuméte prireikus pasinaudoti ja ateityje.
Pirms ekspluatacijas uzsakSanas uzmanigi izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju un uzglabajiet to turpmakai izmanto$anai.
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung \%/ WELDY

Anwendung

Dieses Heissluftgerat ist unter Einhaltung der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Verwendung von original Weldy Zubehtr fiir alle hier aufgefiihrten Heissluft-Anwendungen bestimmt:

o \erschweissen aller thermoplastischen Kunststoffe
o \erschweissen von Folien & Planen

Warnung

Lebensgefahr beim Offnen des Gerétes, da spannungsfiihrende
Komponenten und Anschliisse freigelegt werden. Vor dem Offnen des
Gerétes Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. Vor Inbetriebnahme
Netzanschlussleitung und Stecker sowie Verlangerungskabel auf
elektrische und mechanische Beschédigung iberpriifen.

Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr bei unsachgemassem Gebrauch von
Heissluftgeraten, besonders in der Ndhe von brennbaren Materialien
und explosiven Gasen.

Verbrennungsgefahr! Heizelementrohr und Diise nicht in heissem
Zustand bertihren. Gerat abkiihlen lassen. Heissluftstrahl nicht auf
Personen oder Tiere richten.
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Vorsicht

Nennspannung, die auf dem Gerét angegeben ist, muss mit der
Netzspannung ibereinstimmen.

Flir den Einsatz des Gerétes auf Baustellen ist ein FI-Schutzschalter
zum Schutz des dort arbeitenden Personals zwingend erforderlich.

Gerét muss beobachtet betrieben werden. Wérme kann zu brennba-
ren Materialien gelangen, die sich ausser Sichtweite befinden. Gerét
darf nur von ausgebildeten Fachleuten oder unter deren Aufsicht
benitzt werden. Kindern ist die Benitzung génzlich untersagt.

Geréat vor Feuchtigkeit und Nasse schiitzen.

Reparaturen sind ausschliesslich durch eine autorisierte Ser-
vice-Stelle ausfiihren zu lassen. Es dirfen nur original Weldy-Zu-
behér und -Ersatzteile verwendet werden.
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e Schrumpfen & Verformen thermoplastischer Kunststoffe
o Aktivieren/L6sen von ldsungsmittelfreien Klebstoffen

e Trocknen von wéssrig-feuchten Oberflachen
e | oten von Kupferrohren, Létverbindern & Metallfolien

Gewabhrleistung

o F(ir dieses Gerét gelten die vom direkten Vertriebspartner/Verkdufer gewahrten
Garantie- oder Gewahrleistungsrechte ab Kaufdatum. Bei einem Garantie- oder
Gewahrleistungsanspruch (Nachweis durch Rechnung oder Lieferschein) werden
Herstellungs- oder Verarbeitungsfehler vom Vertriebspartner durch Ersatzliefe-
rung oder Reparatur beseitigt. Heizelemente sind von der Gewéahrleistung oder
Garantie ausgeschlossen.

o Weitere Garantie- oder Gewahrleistungsanspriiche werden im Rahmen des zwin-
genden Rechts ausgeschlossen.

o Schaden, die auf natiirliche Abnutzung, Uberlastung oder unsachgemésse Be-
handlung zuriickzufiihren sind, werden von der Gewahrleistung ausgeschlossen.

e Keine Garantie- oder Gewahrleistungsanspriiche bestehen bei Geréten, die vom
Kéufer umgebaut oder verandert wurden.

Konformitét

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Schweiz,
bestatigt, dass diese Produkte in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten
Ausflihrung die Anforderungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien erflillt.
Richtlinien: ~ 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonisierte EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

Normen: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 ,
e wou W &Z I E%L

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Applications

\// WELDY Translation of the Original User Manual

This hot-air tool is intended for all of the hot-air applications listed here, subject to compliance with safety regulations and the utilization of original Weldy accessories:

o Welding of all thermoplastic synthetic materials e Shrinkage & forming of thermoplastic synthetic materials

o \Welding of foils & plastic sheeting

Warning

DANGER! Danger when opening up the tool, as live components and
connections are exposed. Therefore, before opening it, unplug the tool
to ensure disconnection from the mains. Before putting into operation,
check power supply cord and connector as well as extension cable for
electrical and mechanical damage.

Incorrect use of the Hot Air Tool (eg. overheating of the material) can
present a fire and explosion hazard, especially near combustible
materials and explosive gases.

Do not touch the heating element housing and air nozzle when
they are hot as they can cause burns. Let the tool cool down. Do
not point the hot air flow in the direction of people or animals.
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Attention

The voltage rating stated on the tool must correspond to the mains
voltage.

If the device is being used on job sites, a residual-current circuit
breaker must be used to protect site personnel.

The tool must be operated under supervision. Heat can ignite flam-
mable materials which are not in view. The machine may only be used
by qualified specialists or under their supervision. Children are not
authorized to use this machine.

Protect tool from damp and wet.

Repairs should only be carried out by authorized service points.
Restricted to use with original Weldy accessories and spare parts.

o O

 Drying of watery-moist surfaces

o Activation/detaching of solvent-free adhesives & hot melt adhesives e Soldering of copper pipes, solder connectors & metal foils

Warranty

e For this tool, the guarantee or warranty rights granted by the relevant distri-
butor/seller shall apply. In case of guarantee or warranty claims any manu-
facturing or workmanship defects will either be repaired or replaced by the
distributor at its discretion. Warranty or guarantee rights have to be verified by
an invoice or a delivery document. Heating elements shall be excluded from
warranty or guarantee.

e Additional guarantee or warranty claims shall be excluded, subject to mandato-
ry provisions of law.

e Warranty or guarantee shall not apply to defects caused by normal wear and
tear, overload or improper handling.

e Warranty or guarantee claims will be rejected for tools that have been altered
or changed by the purchaser.

Conformity

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
confirms that these products, in the version as brought into circulation through
us, fuffils the requirements of the following EC directives.

Directives: ~ 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonized ~ EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
Standards: ~ EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

“Zwe wu MESQ

Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Translation of the Original User Manual

\'// WELDY

Important safety instructions

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one
way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

Hidden areas such as behind walls, ceilings, floors, soffit boards and other panels
may con-tain flammable materials that could be ignited by the heat gun when working
in these loca-tions. The ignition of these materials may not be readily apparent and
could result in property damage and injury to persons.

When working in these locations, keep the gun moving in a back-and-forth motion.
Lingering or pausing in one spot could ignite the panel or the material behind it.

Read these instructions

Warning: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The peelings, residue
and vapors of paint may contain lead, which is poisonous. Any pre-1977 paint may
contain lead and paint applied to homes prior to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once
deposited on surfaces, hand to mouth contact can result in the ingestion of lead.
Exposure to even low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system
damage; young and unborn children are particularly vulnerable.

Before beginning any paint removal process you should determine whether the paint
you are removing contains lead. This can be done by your local health department or
by a professional who uses a paint analyzer to check the lead content of the paint to
be removed. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD ONLY BE REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL
AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED USING A HEAT GUN.

Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:

1. Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work area well
ventilated. Open the windows and put an exhaust fan in one of them. Be sure
the fan is moving the air from inside to outside.

2. Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking utensils and air
ducts.

3. Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or peelings. Wear
protective clothing such as extra work shirts, overalls and hats.

4, Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or placed in the
center of the room and covered. Work areas should be sealed off from the rest
of the dwelling by sealing doorways with drop cloths.

5. Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mothers should not
be present in the work area until the work is done and all clean up is complete.

6. Wear dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respirator mask
which has been approved by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute of Safety and Health (NIOSH), or the United States
Bureau of Mines. These masks and replaceable filters are readily available at
major hardware stores. Be sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep
masks from sealing properly. Change filters often. DISPOSABLE PAPER MASKS
ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7. Use caution when operating the hot air tool. Keep the heat gun moving as
excessive heat will generate fumes which can be inhaled by the operator.

8. Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and face and rinse
mouth before eating or drinking. Do not smoke or chew gum or tobacco in the
work area.

9. Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. Use a wet cloth
to clean all walls, sills and any other surface where paint or dust is clinging.
DO NOT SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Use a high phosphate detergent or
trisodium phosphate (TSP) to wash and mop areas.

10. At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in a double
plastic bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose of properly.

11. Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to avoid carrying
dust into the rest to the dwelling. Wash work clothes separately. Wipe shoes off
with a wet rag that is then washed with the work clothes. Wash hair and body
thoroughly with soap and water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



\'I/ WELDY

Traduction de la notice d’utilisation originale

Applications
Cet appareil & air chaud est congu pour toutes les applications a air chaud suivantes, a condition de respecter les consignes de sécurité et d'utiliser des accessoires d’origine Weldy :

® Soudage de toutes les matieres synthétiques
thermoplastiques
o Soudage de films et de baches

thermoplastiques

Avertissement

B> B

Caution

P ®DE

Danger mortel a I'ouverture de I'appareil, par le dégagement de compo-
sants et de raccords conducteurs. Débrancher la fiche du secteur avant
toute ouverture de I'appareil. Avant la mise en service, controlez le cable
d"alimentation secteur et la fiche ainsi que le cable de prolongation a la
recherche de dommages électriques et mécaniques.

Risque d’incendie et d’explosion en cas d'utilisation inappropriée des
appareils a air chaud, en particulier a proximité de matieres inflammables
et de gaz explosifs.

Risque de briilure! Ne pas toucher au tuyau de I'élément chauffant,
ni a la buse s'ils sont encore chauds. Laisser refroidir I'appareil. Ne
pas diriger le jet d’air chaud ni vers les personnes ou les animaux.

La tension indiquée sur I'étiquette mentionnant le type de I'appareil
doit correspondre a la tension et a la fréquence du secteur.

Pour employer I'appareil sur des chantiers, il faut impérativement
un disjoncteur différentiel FI pour protéger le personnel y travaillant.

L’appareil doit faire I'objet d’une observation continuelle pendant son
fonctionnement. La chaleur peut atteindre des matieres inflammables
situées hors de la visibilité. La machine ne doit étre utilisée que par
des spécialistes qualifiés ou sous leur surveillance. Les enfants
ne sont pas autorisés d’utiliser cette machine.

Protéger I'appareil de 'humidité.

Les réparations doivent uniquement étre effectuées par un centre de
service autorisé.

Seuls des accessoires et des piéces de rechange Weldy d’origine
doivent étre utilisés.

e Rétraction et déformation des matieres synthétiques

o Activation/détachement de colles et de colles
thermofusibles sans solvant

e Séchage de surfaces humides
e Brasage de tuyaux en cuivre, de raccords a
braser et de films métalliques

Garantie légale

e |es droits de garantie fabricant et de garantie légale accordés par le partenaire

commercial ou vendeur direct s'appliquent a cet appareil & compter de la date
d'achat. En cas de recours a la garantie (justificatif par la facture ou le bordereau de
livraison), les défauts de fabrication ou d'usinage seront supprimés par le partenaire
commercial qui procédera a une fourniture en remplacement ou a une réparation.
Les éléments chauffants sont exclus de la garantie.

Toute autre prétention a la garantie fabricant ou a la garantie légale dans le cadre
du droit en vigueur est exclue.

Les dommages résultant d'une usure naturelle, d'une surcharge ou d'un traitement
non conforme sont exclus de la garantie.

Aucun droit a revendication n'est accordé pour les appareils qui auront été transfor-
més ou modifiés par I'acheteur.

Conformité

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Suisse con-
firme que ce produit correspond, en ce qui concerne la conception et le
modele type dans la version commercialisée par notre entreprise, aux régle-
mentations figurantdans les directives européennes désignées ci-dessous.
Directives: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Normes ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
harmonisées: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
d I B‘%L

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

“Quwe un M?SQ

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Traduccion del manual de instrucciones original

\'// WELDY

Aplicaciones

Siempre que respete todas las normas de seguridad y utilice los accesorios originales de Weldy, este aparato de aire caliente es adecuado para las siguientes aplicaciones de aire caliente:

o Soldadura de todos los materiales termoplasticos

e Soldadura de laminas y lonas y adhesivos termofusibles

e Activacion/disolucion de pegamentos sin disolventes

e Soldadura indirecta de tubos de cobre, uniones soldadas y
laminas de metal

o Compresion y deformado de materiales termoplasticos ® Secado de superficies himedas

Advertencia

Peligro de muerte al abrir el aparato, puesto que se exponen compo-
nentes y conexiones que conducen tension. Antes de abrir el aparato,
retirar el conector de la red fuera de la caja de enchufe. Antes de poner
la maquina en funcionamiento, compruebe que el cable de suministro,
el conector y la alargadera no muestran dafios eléctricos o mecanicos.
Peligro de incendio y de explosion en caso de uso incorrecto de los
aparatos de aire caliente, especialmente en la proximidad de materiales
combustibles y gases explosivos.

Peligro de quemaduras! No tocar el tubo de la resistencia ni la tobera
cuando estén calientes. Dejar que Se enfrie el aparato. No dirigir el chorro
de aire caliente hacia personas o animales.

BB >

Precaucion

La tension nominal estd indicada en el aparato y debe coincidir con
la tension de la red.

Si utiliza el equipo en obras, debera utilizar obligatoriamente un
interruptor diferencial para proteger al personal que trabaje en el lugar.

El aparato debe funcionar bajo observacion. El calor puede llegar
a materiales combustibles, que se encuentran fuera del alcance de la
vista. La maquina solamente debera ser utilizada por especialistas
adiestrados para ello, 0 bajo la supervision de estos mismos. A los
nifios les esta terminantemente prohibido su uso.

Proteger el aparato de la humedad y la lluvia.

Las reparaciones se realizaran tnicamente en oficinas de servicio
técnico autorizadas.
Utilice tinicamente accesorios y repuestos originales de Weldy.

P @Y

Garantia

® Para este dispositivo tienen validez los derechos de garantia comercial o legal con-
cedidos por el socio de distribucion directo/el vendedor a partir de la fecha de
compra. En caso de que exista derecho de garantia comercial o legal (certificacion
mediante factura o albaran de entrega), el socio de distribucion subsanara los da-
fios de fabricacion o tratamiento con una entrega de reposicion o una reparacion.
Las resistencias estan excluidas de la garantia.

Cualquier otro derecho de garantia comercial o legal se excluira en el marco del
derecho imperativo.

Los dafos provocados por el desgaste natural del equipo, sobrecarga o0 manejos
inadecuados quedan excluidos de la garantia.

No habra ningtin derecho de garantia comercial o legal en el caso de los dispositi-
vos que hayan sido alterados o modificados por el comprador.

Conformidad

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil/Suiza
confirma, que este producto, conforme a la ejecucion que comercializamos,
cumple con las exigencias especificadas en las siguientes directrices de la CE.
Directrices: ~ 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Normas ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
armonizadas: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
dh B%—,L

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

“Swwe w Mg@

Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Aplicacdes

Este aparelho de ar quente atende as prescrigdes de seguranca e deve utilizar os acessdrios originais da Weldy em todas as aplicagbes de ar quente aqui referidas:

e Soldagem de todos os materiais termoplasticos
e Soldagem de peliculas e lonas
sem solventes

Aviso

Perigo! — Desligue a maquina antes de a abrir, pois componentes
moveis e ligagGes eléctricas ficardo expostos. Antes da colocagdo em
funcionamento verificar o cabo de alimentacéo e a ficha, bem como, a
extensdo quanto a danos eléctricos e mecanicos.

0 uso incorrecto das maquinas de ar quente aumenta o perigo
de fogo ou explosdo, especialmente na proximidade de materiais
inflamaveis e gases explosivos.

Perigo de queimaduras! Nao toque no tubo de aquecimento e no
terminal quando estdo quentes. Deixe a maquina arrefecer. N&o dirija
0 jacto de ar quente em direccdo a pessoas ou animais.

B> >

Atencéo
A medida de tenséo indicada na maquina corresponde a sua tensao
de alimentacéo.

Para o0 uso da maquina em canteiros de obras é obrigatorio um
disjuntor diferencial residual para a protecdo do pessoal que la
trabalha.

A maquina deve funcionar sob supervisao. O calor pode atingir mate-
riais combustiveis que se encontram fora do campo de visdo imediato.
A méquina so deve ser utilizada por especialistas formados e sob
vigilancia. A utilizag&o por criangas é absolutamente proibida.

Proteja a ferramenta da chuva e da humidade.
Reparagdes devem ser efectuadas exclusivamente por um ponto de

assisténcia autorizado.
Uso limitado aos acessorios e pegas sobressalentes originais da Weldy.

PO @ T

e Termoencolhimento e moldagem de materiais termoplasticos
o Ativagdo/soltura de adesivos termoativados e adesivos

e Secagem de superficies aquosas Umidas
e Brasagem de tubos de cobre, conectores de solda e
peliculas de metal

Garantia legal

e Para este aparelho sdo validos os direitos de garantia e de garantia adicional
assegurados diretamente pelo distribuidor/vendedor, a partir da data de compra.
No caso de uma reivindicagdo de garantia ou garantia adicional (comprovagéo
através de nota fiscal ou nota de entrega) as falhas do fabricante ou de monta-
gem do distribuidor s&o corrigidas com o fornecimento de pegas de reposigéo ou
reparo. As resisténcias estdo excluidas da garantia ou garantia adicional.

Outras pretens@es de garantia ou garantia adicional ficam excluidas, no &mbito
do direito imperativo.

Danos causados por desgaste natural, sobrecarga ou manuseio incorreto es-
tdo excluidos da garantia.

NA&o existe direito a reclamagéo ao abrigo da garantia ou garantia adicional
em casos em que os aparelhos tenham sido reformados ou modificados pelo
comprador.

Conformidade

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Suiga con-
firma que este produto, deste modelo, posto em circulagdo por nds, cumpre
as exigéncias das seguintes directivas CE.

Directivas: ~ 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Normas ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
conciliadas: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

“Zwwe M?SQ

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Traduzione del manuale di istruzioni originale \%/ WELDY

Applicazioni
Qualora siano osservate le awertenze di sicurezza e siano utilizzati accessori Weldy originali, questo apparecchio € destinato all’'uso per le applicazioni ad aria calda elencate qui di seguito:

e Termosaldatura di tutti i materiali termoplastici
e Termosaldatura di lamine e teloni

termoplastici privi di solvente

Avvertenza

)

P ® D > >

Pericolo letale: I'apparecchio contiene componenti sotto tensione.
Prima di aprire I'apparecchio, togliere la spina. Prima della messa in
funzione controllare il linea di allacciamento alla rete, 1a spina e la
prolunga, per accertarne I'integrita elettrica e meccanica.

Pericolo d‘incendio e di esplosione in caso di uso improprio degli appa-
recchi ad aria calda, specialmente in prossimita di materiali infiammabili
e di gas esplosivi.

Attenzione alle scottature! Non toccare il tubo contenente I'elemento
riscaldante e I‘ugello quando sono ancora caldi. lasciare raffreddare
'apparecchio. Non dirigere il getto di aria calda verso persone o animali.

La tensione nominale indicata sull‘apparecchio deve corrispondere
alla tensione di rete.

Se I'apparecchio viene usato in cantiere, per garantire la protezione degli
operatori ¢ assolutamente necessario un interruttore differenziale
(salvavita).

Sorvegliare sempre |‘apparecchio durante |'uso. Il calore puo
raggiungere materiali infiammabili che si trovano oltre il campo visivo.
La macchina deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente da personale
specializzato addestrato oppure sotto il controllo dello stesso. E
assolutamente vietato I'impiego da parte di bambini.

Proteggere |'apparecchio dall‘umidita e dal bagnato.

Le riparazioni dovranno essere eseguite esclusivamente da un
Centro Assistenza autorizzato. Da utilizzare esclusivamente con
accessori e pezzi di ricambio originali Weldy.

o Termoretrazione e deformazione di materiali termoplastici e Essiccazione di superfici bagnate o acquose
o Attivazione / Rimozione di sostanze adesive e adesivi e Brasatura di tubature di rame, giunture saldate e fogli metallici

Garanzia legale

e A questo prodotto si applicano i diritti previsti per la garanzia concessi dal partner
di distribuzione/rivenditore diretto, a partire dalla data di acquisto. In caso di ricorso
alla garanzia (fanno fede la fattura o la bolla di consegna), sono previste la fornitura
sostitutiva o la riparazione di difetti di fabbricazione o di lavorazione a cura del
partner di distribuzione. La garanzia non si applica agli elementi riscaldanti.

o E esclusa qualsiasi ulteriore garanzia non espressamente prevista dalle vigenti
norme di diritto cogente.

e Sono esclusi dalla garanzia i danni riconducibili alla naturale usura, al sovrac-
carico o alla scorretta manipolazione.

e |l ricorso alla garanzia decade per gli apparecchi sottoposti a modifiche o alte-
razioni da parte dell'acquirente.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Svizzera
conferma che questo prodotto da noi introdotto sul mercato soddisfa tutti i
requisiti richiesti dalle seguenti direttive della CE.

Direttive: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Norme ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
armonizzate: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 ,
“Juwo v N% &/ , E%L

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing

Toepassingen
Dit heteluchtapparaat is onder naleving van de veiligheidsvoorschriften en het gebruik van originele Weldy toebehoren voor alle hier vermelde heteluchttoepassingen bedoeld:
e | assen van alle thermoplastische kunststoffen e Krimpen en vervormen van thermoplastische kunststoffen @ Drogen van waterig-vochtige opperviakken
e [ assen van folies en dekzeilen e Activeren / losmaken van oplosmiddelvrije ljmen o Solderen van koperen leidingen, soldeerverbindingen en metalen folies

B> B
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en smeltlijmen

Waarschuwingen

Levensgevaar bij het openen van het apparaat, omdat onderdelen bloot
komen te liggen die onder spanning kunnen staan. Haal eerst de stekker
uit het stopcontact voor het openen van het apparaat. Controleer vaor
de ingebruikname het netsnoer, stekker en verlengsnoer op elektrische
en mechanische schade.

Brand- en explosiegevaar bij verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
Voornamelijk in de buurt van brandbare/explosieve gassen.
Raak de behuizing van het element en het mondstuk niet aan wanneer zij

heet zijn. Dit kan ernstige verbrandingen tot gevolg hebben. Laat het
apparaat afkoelen. Richt de heteluchtstraal niet op personen en dieren.

Veiligheid

Netspanning die op het apparaat staat vermeld moet overeen komen
met de netspanning

Indien het apparaat op een bouwplaats wordt gebruikt, moet ter
bescherming van het aanwezige personeel beslist een Fl-veiligheids-
schakelaar worden gebruikt.

Het apparaat in de gaten houden tijdens het gebruik. De hitte kan
brandbare materialen bereiken die niet in het zicht staan. Het gereed-
schap mag alleen worden gebruikt door of onder toezicht van een
bevoegd vakman. Kinderen mogen het gereedschap niet gebruiken.

Apparaat beschermen tegen water en vocht.

Reparaties dienen uitsluitend door een erkende servicelocatie uit-
gevoerd te worden. Uitsluitend te gebruiken met originele Weldy
accessoires en reservedelen.

Wettelijke garantie

Voor dit apparaat gelden de door de directe salespartner/verkoper verleende
garantie of de aanspraak op garantie vanaf de datum van aankoop. Bij een
garantie of aanspraak op garantie (bewezen door de factuur of leveringsbewijs)
de worden productie- of verwerkingfouten hersteld door de salespartner door
middel van levering van vervangende onderdelen of reparatie. Verwarmings-
elementen zijn uitgesloten van de garantie of aanspraak op garantie.

Verdere garantie of aanspraken op garantie worden in het kader van het dwin-
gende recht uitgesloten.

Schade als gevolg van normale slijtage, overbelasting of onachtzaam gebruik,
is van de garantie uitgesloten.

Geen garantie of aanspraak op garantie wordt verleend bij apparaten die door
de koper zijn omgebouwd of veranderd.

Conformiteit

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switser-

land bevestigt dat dit product in de door ons in omloop gebrachte uitvoering

voldoet aan de eisen van de volgende EG-richtlijnen.

Richtlijnen: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Geharmoniseerde  ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normen: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 )
o KL ol Rl

Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Oversattelse af den originale betjeningsvejledning \¥/ WELDY

Anvendelsesformal
Dette varmluftapparat er beregnet til de nedenstaende varmiuftanvendelser i overensstemmelse med sikkerhedsforskrifterne og med anvendelse af originalt Weldy-tilbehar:
* svejsning af alle termoplastiske materialer @ krympning og formgivning af termoplastiske materialer e tgrring af vade-fugtige overflader
 svejsning af folier og presenninger e aktivering/oplgsnng af oplgsningsmiddelfrie * |odning af kobberrar, loddemanchetter og metalfolier
kleebestoffer og smeltekleebestoffer

Advarsel Reklamationsret

Livsfare ved bning af apparatet, idet spaendingsfarende komponenter @ For dette apparat geelder den garanti, der gives direkte af forhandleren/sel-
og tilslutninger bliver blotlagt. Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten far abning geren, fra og med kgbsdatoen. | tilfeelde af garantikrav (som bevis kraeves en
af apparatet. Kontrollér nettilslutningsledning og stik for afbrydelse og regning eller fglgeseddel) udbedres fabrikations- eller forarbejdningsfejl af
mekanisk beskadigelse. forhandleren, der enten leverer et nyt produkt eller reparerer det nuveerende.
Varmeelementer er ikke omfattet af garantien. m
o Yderligere garantikrav er udelukket indenfor de harde lovgivningsrammer.
e Skader, som skyldes naturligt slid, overbelastning eller forkert behandling, er
Forbraendingsfare! Undgé beraring af varme elementrgr og dyser. Lad udelukket af garantien.
apparatet afkgle. Varmluftstréler pé ikke rettes mod personer eller dyr. @ Der eksisterer ingen garantikrav ved apparater, som er ombygget eller endret
af kgberen.

Brand- og eksplosionsfare ved ukyndig brug af varmluftudstyr, specielt
i nerheden af breendbare materialer og eksplosive gasser.

B> B

Forsigtig Konformitet

Den angivne nominelle spaending pa apparatet skal stemme overens

) . Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-
med forsyningsspaendingen.

land, bekraefter at dette produkt i den udferelse som er markedsfort af os,
Ved anvendelse af apparatet pa byggepladser kraeves der altid en opfylder fglgende EU-direktiver:

Fl-afbryder til beskyttelse af de personer, der arbejder pa stedet. Retningslinjer:  2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

. . . ) Harmoniserede  ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
Apparatet skal idriftsattes under overvagning. Varme kan na hen il normer: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
breendbare materialer som er udenfor synsvidde. Apparatet ma kun EN IEC 63000

anvendes af uddannet personale, eller under opsigt af sadant. Bgrn Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

skal holdes veek fra apparatet. '
oo 1 méQ ol Rl

Apparatet skal beskyttes mod fugtighed og veede.

Reparationer mé udelukkende udfgres pa et af autoriserede service- Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

varksteder.
Forbeholdt anvendelse med originalt Weldy-tilbehgr og originale
Weldy-reservedele.

©P ODE
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Overséttning av originalbruksanvisningen

Anvandningsomraden
Under férutsattning att sakerhetsforeskrifterna efterlevs och att originattillbehor fran Weldy anvands kan den hér varmluftsapparaten anvandas for foljande varmluftstillampningar:

e Svetsning av alla typer av termoplaster
e Svetsning av folier och presenningar

Varning

B D

©P ODE

Livsfara att ta isdr nétansluten automat p& grund av strémfdrande

anslutningar och delar. Drag forst ut stickproppen ur vaggkontakten.

Fore idrifttagning ska nétsladden, kontakten och forlangningskabeln
kontrolleras med avseende pa elektriska och mekaniska skador.

Brandfara och explosionsrisk vid of6rsiktig anvéndning av varm-
luft-sapparater, framfér allt i ndrheten av antdndbara material och
explosiva gaser.

Risk for brannskador vid berdring av driftvarm varmeelementhylsa
och munstycke. Lat apparaten forst kallna. Blas inte varmluft i niktning
mot manniskor eller djur.

Markspanningen pa automaten maste vara samma som natspan-
ningen.

Om maskinen anvands pa byggarbetsplatser &r det for personalens
sékerhet obligatoriskt att anvanda jordfelshrytare.

Hall automaten under uppsikt vid anvandning. Varmluften kan antanda
brannbart material som ligger utom synhéll. Maskinen fér endast
anvindas av eller under uppsikt av utbildad yrkespersonal. Barn far
inte anvénda maskinen.

Automaten fér inte utsattas for vata och fukt.

Reparationer far endast utforas av en auktoriserad serviceverkstad.
Far endast anvandas tillsammans med originaltillbehdr och
-reservdelar fran Weldy.

e Krympning och formning av termoplaster  Torkning av vattentdckta/fuktiga ytor
e Aktivering/losgbrande av lim och smaltlim utan I6sningsmedel e Lédning av kopparrdr, 16dférband och metallfolier

Garanti

e [0r den har enheten géller den direkta distributionspartnerns/forsaljarens ga-
rantivillkor frdn och med kdpdatumet. Vid garantiansprék (styrks med faktura
eller foljesedel) atgérdar distributionspartnern tillverknings- eller bearbetnings-
fel genom tillhandahallande av reservdelar eller reparation. Garantin omfattar
inte vdrmeelement.

e Yiterligare garantiansprak utesluts inom ramen for bindande lagstiftning.

e Skador till foljd av normalt slitage, dverbelastning eller felaktig hantering tdcks
inte av garantin.

e Garantiansprak galler inte for enheter som har manipulerats eller andrats av
kdparen.

Overensstimmelse

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/ Switzer-
land, forsdkrar att denna produkt i det utférande vihar levererat produkten
dverensstdmmer med kraven i foljande EG-direktiv.

Direktiv: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmoniserande ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normer: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

“Buwo ww M?SQ d ’, B%L

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Oversettelse av den orginale bruksanvisningen \¥/ WELDY

Bruksomrader

Dette varmluftapparatet er bestemt for alle de bruksomrader for varmluft som er oppfart her. Overhold sikkerhetsforskriftene og bruk originalt tilbeher fra Weldy:

e Sveising av termoplastisk kunststoff e Krymping og forming av termoplastisk kunststoff e Tgrking av vannholdig-fuktige overflater

e Sveising av folier og presenninger e Aktivering/lgsing av lgsemiddelfritt lim og smeltelim e Lodding av kobberrgr, loddeforbindere og metalifolier
Advarsel Reklamasjonsrett

Det er livsfarlig & apne apparatet da dette frilegger stramfgrende e For dette apparatet gjelder de garantirettigheter som er gitt av den direkte

komponenter og koblinger. Ta alltid ut kontakten fgr apparatet salgsrepresentanten/selgeren fra kjgpsdato. Ved et garantikrav (pavises med

apnes. Far igangsetting ma stremledningen og pluggen sé vel som faktura eller fglgebrev) blir produksjons- eller bearbeidingsfeil utbedret av

skjpteledningen kontrolleres for elektriske og mekaniske skader. salgsrepresentanten med ny levering eller reparasjon. Varmeelementer dekkes
ikke av garantien.

Brann og eksplosjonsfare ved uforsiktig bruk av automaten, spesielti e Ytterligere garantikrav utelukkes i rammen av ufravikelige rettsregler.

BB B

neerheten av brennbare materialer og eksplosive gasser. o Skader som oppstar pa grunn av naturlig slitasje, overbelastning eller ufag-
) . . . messig behandling dekkes ikke av garantien. [ NO
Risk for brannskader! Ror ikke dyse i varm tilstand. o Det kan ikke fremlegges garantikrav for apparater som er bygget om eller en-
Avkjgl apparatet etter bruk. dret av kjgperen.
Forsiktig Samsvarserkleering

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-
land, bekrefter at denne modellen av vart solgte produkt oppfyller kravene i
felgende EF-direktiver.

Direktivene:  2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmoniserte EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

Apparatets spenning ma vere den samme som nettspenningen.

For bruk av apparatet pa byggeplasser er det absolutt ngdvendig med
en Fl-sikkerhetsbryter som beskytter personalet som arbeider der.

Hold apparatet under oppsikt ved bruk og inntil det har kjglnet, ~ Standarder:  EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
Maskinen ma kun brukes av utdannede fagfolk eller under oppsyn ENIEC 63000
av fagfolk. Det er strengt forbudt for barn & bruke maskinen. Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 )
o o d (
Beskytt apparatet mot regn og fukt. ?) BQ g B“"’“’
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Reperasjoner ma kun utfres av et autorisert serviceverksted.
Kan bare brukes med originalt tilbehgr og reservedeler fra Weldy.

P ODEY
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Alkuperéisen kayttoohjeen kadnnos

Kayttotarkoitukset

Tama kuumailmapuhallin on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi turvamadrdysten mukaisesti ja alkuperdisten Weldy-lisdvarusteiden kanssa kaikkiin seuraaviin kuumailmakayttotarkoituksiin:

o kaikkien termoplastisten muovien yhteenhitsaus
e kalvojen ja peitteiden yhteenhitsaus
aktivointi/irrottaminen

Varoitus

Hengenvaara, kun laite avataan, koska jannitettd johtavat kom-
ponentit ja liitdnnat paljastuvat. Pistoke on vedettdvé pistorasiasta
ennen laitteen avaamista. Tarkasta verkkojohto (ja pistoke seké
jatkokaapeli sahkoisten ja mekaanisten vaurioiden varalta ennen
laitteen kdyttoonottoa.

Tulipalo- ja rajahdysvaara, kun kuumailmalaitteita kaytetan asi-
attomasti, erityisesti palavien materiaalien ja rdjahtévien kaasujen
laheisyydessa.

Palovammavaara! Al koske vastusputkea ja suutinta kuumana. Anna
laitteen jadhtyd. Kuumailmasuihkua ei saa suunnata inmisiin tai el&imiin.

=

Nimellisjénnitteen, joka on merkitty laitteeseen, on oltava sama kuin
verkkojannite.

Kun laitetta kdytetadn rakennustyomailla, Fl-suojakytkin on henkilotur-
vallisuuden vuoksi ehdottoman pakollinen.

Ala jata kéynnissa olevaa laitetta yksin. Nakokentdn ulkopuolella oleviin
palaviin aineisiin voi paéstd lampda. Laitetta saavat kdyttad ainoastaan
koulutuksen saaneet alan ammattilaiset tai heidén valvonnassaan
olevat. Laitteen kayttd on kokonaan kielletty lapsilta.

Laite on suojattava kosteudelta ja vedelta.

Kaikki korjaustoimenpiteet on jatettava valtuutetun huoltopisteen
suoritettaviksi.

Kaytto on sallittua ainoastaan alkuperaisten Weldy-lisatarvikkeiden
ja -varaosien kanssa.

D ODRE B >

o termoplastisten muovien kutistaminen ja muotoilu
e liuotusaineettomien liima-aineiden ja sulatelimojen

o vedestd markien pintojen kuivaaminen
 kupariputkien, juotosliitosten ja metallikalvojen juottaminen

Tuotevastuu

e Tahdn tuotteeseen noudatetaan jakelijan/myyjan myontdmid takuu- tai ta-
kuuvastuuoikeuksia ostopdivésta alkaen. Jos takuun alainen vaade esitetdan
(todistettu laskulla tai toimitustodistuksella), jakelija poistaa valmistus- tai ké-
sittelyvirheet vaihtamalla tuotteen uuteen tai korjaamalla sen. Takuu ei koske
lammityselementteja.

e Muut vaateet suljetaan pois pakottavan oikeuden nojalla.

e Takuu ei koske vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat luonnollisesta kulumisesta, ylikuor-
mituksesta tai epaasianmukaisesta kasittelysta.

e Vaateet, jotka liittyvat laitteisiin, joita ostaja on muokannut tai muuttanut, rau-
keavat.

Vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Sveitsi,
vakuuttaa, ettd timé tuote tayttad meiltd lahtiessddn seuraavien EU-direktiivien
vaatimukset.

Direktiivit: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonisoidut ~ EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
standardit: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

ST NBQ d, B%L

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Edapuoyég

To mapdv TeToA Beppiol aépa TipoopiCeTal yia OAES TIC TIapaTIBEPEVES edappoyeS Beppol agpa KaTomv TAPNENG Twv Tpodiaypadwy achaeiac Kat Xprong Twv auBevikwv ageaoudp e Weldy:

® JUYKOANGN OAwv Twv BePUOTAACTIKWY UMKWV
© YUyKOMNON PepBpavav Kat Houoapaswv

MNpoeidomoinon

YoBapoc Kivuvog Katd To avolypa TG cUoKeung apou ekTiBevtal
efaptiuata kat auvoEaelc ou pépouv Taon. Mptv amd To avolypa Tne
ouokeunc tpapnéte To ic amd tn mpida. Mpw amd v évapén Aetoupyiag
eAEYETE TO NAEKTPIKO KAAWSIO oOvEeaNC, Ta GG KaBwE Kat To KAAWSIO
TIPOEKTAONG V1A TUXOV NAEKTPIKEC 1} pNXaVIKES BAABEC.

Kivbuvoc Tupkaylac Kat ekprifewv o mepimtwan pn evoedelyuévng
XPronG TwWv GLOKELWV Beppol aépa, E0IKOTEPA KOVTA 08 EDPAEKTA
DAIKG KaL EKPNKTIKA agpLaL.

Kivouvog eykaupdtwv! Mnv ayyiCete Tov aywyd Tou Beppikol aTolyeiou Kat
T0 akpodualo otav Bpiokovtal e Beppr) katdataon. AGHaTe Tn GLOKELN
va Kpuwael. Mn atpédete 1o Bepud agpa emavw oe avBpwroug 1 wa.

B> >

Mpoaoxn

H OvOaOTIKT TG0 TIoV avaypadetal Emdvw atn cuokeur) Ba TIpEMeL va ouppuvel
{ TNV TaoN Tou SIKTOO0U.

[0 T Xprion TG GUOKELNC o ePYOTALIa, Eival ETIITAKTIKA amapaitnTog o
dlakomtne Fl yia v mpoaTagia Tou Tpocwikol Ttov epyadeTal eKei.

H ouokeun] Ba pémel va emTnpeital katd tn Aetroupyia Tg.

H Bepudtnta pmopel va petadepbel ae e0PAeKTa LAIKA IOV BpiokovTat
EKTOC TOU oTTTIKoU Ttediov. H quakeun emTpémetat va xpnotoroinBei ovo
and exmadevpéva ATopa 1 LTIO TNV ETITAPNON EKTIAGEUPEVIWY ATOUWV.
Amayopebetal pntd n xeron anoé madid.

Mpoatatelete TN GUOKELN amd T Lypacia kat Ta vepd.

Ot eToKevEC Ba TIPEMEL va EKTEAODVTAL AMOKAEIOTIKA Kat POvVO arod eva
efoualodotnpévo Tunpa Service.
AmokAeloTIKN ¥prion pe yviota ageoovap kat avtaraktika Weldy.

P @

© JUOTON Kall S1ap6pdWOT BePHOTIADTIKWY UAIKWY
o Evepyoroinon/GiaAuan KoMV Kal TNKTIKWY
OUYKOATIKWY OUCIWV IO Gev TIEPIEXOLV SIOAUTIKA

® JTEWWHA ETILPAVEWY VOTIOUEVWY [IE VEPO
® JUyKOMNON XAAKIVWY GWARVWY, GUYKOMNTIKOV
OUVOETHPWV Kl HETAAMKWY EpBpaviv

Eyyonon

® [0 TN GUYKEKPILEVN GUOKELN LoXUoUY Ta SIKAWKATA EyyUNaNC 1 TIAPOXWY €yyinanc
TIOU TT(POGPEPOVTAL QMO TOV EKACTOTE EUTIOPIKG GUVERYATN/MWANTI) KATA TNV NuePO-
pnvia tne ayopdc. Xe mepimtwan agiwong eyyonanc 1 mapoxwv eyyonong (tekunpiwan
pe amodeln ayopag 1y deAtio mapadoonc), Ta oGAAATA KATACKEUNG 1) emetepyaciag
avTipeTwTiovTal aTmoé Tov EUTOPIKG auvepydtn Péow Tapadoong aVICANIKTIKWY 1 eTl-
okeung. Ta Bepuavtikd aTolyeia amokAeiovtal amo TIC ApOXEC eyyonanc r Ty eyyonan.

® AmokAgiovtal eparreépw aflwaelg eyyonang f Tapoxwy eyyonaong mépa amo tn deopen-
TIKr) vopoBeaia.

o 01 (nuiéc Tou ogeihovtal e GualoAoyik GpBopd, LTIEPBOAIKI ETIRAPUVAN I} AKATAAANAR
Xpnon armokAeiovtal armo TIC TaPOYES Eyyunanc.

o Aev yivetau Gektr) Kapia agiwon eyyonanc f Tapoxwv eyyinong yia GUOKEVEC TIOU €XOLV
JIETA0KELAOTEL 1) TpoToTIoINBE amd Tov ayopactr.

Zuppatotnta

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/EABeTia,

emBeaiwvel 6Tt auTd T TIPOIOV TIOL £xel Teel aTd epac aTnv KuKAoopia aTnv

napoloa €kdoar, Aol TI¢ Tpodlaypades Twv Odnywv tng EE.

06nyiec: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Evappoviopéva  EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
R

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

“Rwme v \/\‘\g

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



\// WELDY Orijinal Kullamim Kilavuzunun Gevirisi

Uygulamalar
Bu sicak hava cihazi, glvenlik kurallarina uyulmasi ve orijinal Weldy aksesuarlart kullaniimasi kosuluyla, burada belirtilen tiim sicak hava uygulamalari igin tasarlanmigtir:
e Tiim termoplastiklerin kaynak edilmesi o Termoplastiklerin blizlilmesi ve bigimlendirilmesi e Sulu-nemli yiizeylerin kurutulmasi
* Folyo ve brandalarin kaynak edilmesi o (Cozelti icermeyen yapistiricilar ve sicakta eriyen © Bakir borularin, lehim konektdrlerinin ve metal
yapistincilarin etkinlestirimesi/gozilmesi folyolarin lehimlenmesi
Uyarilar Garanti

Hayati Tehlike! Cihaz elektrige bagli iken iginin agilmasi tehlikelidir. e Bu cihaz i¢in dogrudan satis acentesi/satici tarafindan saglanan teminat ve
Cizahin icini agmadan énce prizden ¢ikartin. Cihazi igletime almadan garanti haklan satig tarihinden itibaren gegerlidir. (Sevk irsaliyesi ve faturayla
once elektrik baglanti kablosunu, fisi ve uzatma kablosunu, elektriksel belgelendirilmis olmak kaydiyla) Teminat veya garanti talebinde Cretim veya

ve mekanik hasarlara karsi kontrol edin. isleme hatalar distribiitdr tarafindan, cihazi yenisi ile degistirme veya onarma
Cihazin yanici ve patlayici maddelerin yakininda yanlis kullaniimasi suretiyle giderilir. Isitma elemanlari teminat veya garanti kapsami digindadir.
yangin veya patlamaya sebep olabilr. * Ek teminat veya garanti talepleri zorunlu kanun kapsami digindadir.

¢ Normal asinma, asirn yilklenme veya yanlis kullanim nedeniyle olusan hasarlar
Cihaz sicakken rezistans muhafazas veya sicak hava tifleme nozuluna garanti kapsami disindadir.

dokunmayin. Gihazi kullandiktan sonra sogutun. Sicak hava akimini e (jzerinde satin alan tarafindan degisiklik veya tadilat yapiimis olan cihazlar te-
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insan veya hayvanlarin iizerine yonlendirmeyin. minat veya garanti kapsami disindadir.
Dikkat Uygunluk beyani
Cihaz Uzerindeki voltaj deeri sebekedeki voltaj deerine esit olmalidir. Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
o , bu Uriinlin piyasaya sundugumuz haliyle asagidaki EG yonetmeligi hikimle-
Cihaz ingaat alanlarinda kullanilirken orada caligan personelin korun- rine uygunlugunu beyan eder.
mas! igin bir kagak akim koruma galterinin olmasi zorunludur. Yonetmelikler:  2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
, o , . Birlesik ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
Cihaz uzman gozetimi altinda kullaniimalidir. Cihazin 1sisi gozle normlar EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
goriilmeyen parlayici malzemeleri atesleyebilir. Bu makine sadece EN IEC 63000

editimli uzmanlar tarafindan veya onlarin gézetiminde kullanilabilir.

Gocuklarin bu makineyi kullanmalari kesinlikle yasaktir. Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

e w WL o B

Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Cihazi nem ve sudan koruyunuz.

Onanm caligmalari sadece yetkili servis merkezi tarafindan
yapiimaldir.

Yalnizca orijinal Weldy aksesuarlari ve yedek parcalari kullanil-
malidr.

P @D



Ttumaczenie oryginatu instrukcji obstugi

\'// WELDY

Obszar zastosowan

Stosujgc sie do przepisdw bezpieczerstwa oraz uzywajac oryginalnego osprzetu nasza dmuchawa goracego powietrzna moze zosta¢ zastosowana w nastepujgcych obszarach:
o Zgrzewanie wszelkich termoplastycznych tworzyw sztucznych e Obkurczanie i formowanie termoplastycznych tworzyw sztucznych e Osuszanie mokrych i wilgotnych powierzchni

o Zgrzewanie folii i plandek

Ostrzeznie

Zagrozenie zycia przy otwieraniu urzgdzenia, z uwagi na odstoniete,
przewodzace prad elementy i ztacza. Przed otwarciem urzadzenia wy-
ciggna¢ wiyczke z gniazdka. Przed uruchomieniem nalezy sprawdzic,
czy przewod sieciowy, wtyczka oraz przedtuzacz nie majg uszkodzen
elektrycznych lub mechanicznych.

Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru i eksplozji w przypadku niewta-Sciwego
uzytkowania dmuchaw goracego powietrza, w szczegdinosci w poblizu
tatwopalnych materiatow i gazéw wybuchowych.

Niebezpieczenstwo poparzenia! Nie dotykac grzatki ani dyszy,
gdy s3 gorgce. Odczekac, az urzadzenie wystygnie. Nie kierowac
strumienia goracego powietrza na osoby lub zwierzeta.
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Podtaczone napigcie musi odpowiada¢ napigciu naniesionemu na
urzadzeniu.

Wytacznik przeciwporazeniowy jest niezbedny dla ochrony osob w
przypadku zastosowania urzadzenia na budowie wewnatrz pomieszczenia.

Urzadzenie musi pracowa¢ pod nadzorem. Ciepto moze przedostac
sie do tatwopalnych materiatow, znajdujgcych sie poza zasiggiem
wzroku. Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane tylko przez odpowiednio
przeszkolony personel lub pod jego nadzorem. Uzywanie urzadzenia
przez dzieci jest catkowicie zabronione.

Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed wilgocia.

Naprawy moga byc przeprowadzane jedynie przez autoryzowa-
nego przedstawiciela firmy. Nalezy stosowa¢ wytacznie oryginalne
akcesoria i czesci zamienne firmy Weldy.

o) e

o Aktywowanie/rozpuszczanie klejow i klejow
topliwych nie zawierajgcych rozpuszczalnikow

o | utowanie rur miedzianych, ztaczek
lutowniczych i folii metalowych
Rekojmia

 Ninigjsze urzadzenie poczawszy od daty zakupu objete jest rekojmig lub gwa-
rancja udzielang przez bezposredniego partnera handlowego/sprzedawce. W
przypadku roszczen z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji (udokumentowanie przez
fakture lub dowdd dostawy) partner handlowy ma obowigzek usung¢ wady fa-
bryczne lub powstate w procesie przetwarzania poprzez wymiane lub naprawe.
Elementy grzewcze nie sg objete rekojmig ani gwarancja.

 Dalsze roszczenia z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji sg w ramach bezwzglednie
obowigzujgcych przepisdw prawa wykluczone.

e UUszkodzenia spowodowane normalnym zuzyciem, przecigzeniem lub zastoso-
waniem niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem nie podlegajg gwarancii.

o \Wyklucza sig roszczenia z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji w stosunku do urzadzen,
ktore zostaty przez Kupujacego przebudowane lub zmodyfikowane.

Oswiadczenie o zgodnosci

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-

land, poswiadcza, ze produkt w tym wykonaniu handlowym spetnia wymogi

nastepujacych dyrektyw UE.

Dyrektywy: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Normy EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
d . B&—,L

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

“Buwo ww M?SQ

Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Alkalmazasa

eti hasznalati utasitas forditasa

A késziilék a biztonsagi el6irasok betartdsa és az eredeti Weldy tartozékok haszndlata mellett az aldbbi forrélevegds alkalmazasokra szolgal:

e Thermoplaszt miianyagok hegesztése
e Foliak és ponyvak hegesztése

Figyelmeztetés

Eletveszélyes a készillék burkolatét felnyitni, mert fesziiltség alatti
alkatrészek és kotések valnak igy szabadda. A burkolat felnyitasa
el6tt a készlilék csatlakozd dugdjat az aljzatbol minden esetben ki
kell hizni. A halozati kabelt és csatlakozot elektromos és mechanikus
sérlilésekre ellendrizni kell.

Tiiz és robbanasveszély all fenn, ha a forrdlevegds késziiléket
szakszerditlendl, kiléndsen éghetd anyagok és robbanasveszélyes
gazok kozelében hasznaljuk.

Egésveszély! A flitdhetét vezet§ és a flvdka forrd dllapotban valo
megeérintését keriilni. A készilléket hasznalat utan mindig vissza kell
hiteni. A forrd levegd sugarat nem szabad személyere, vagy dllatokra
iranyitani.
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Figyelem

Fesziiltségadatok, amelyek a késziiléken fel vannak tiintetve, mindig
egyezniik kell a rendelkezésre allé haldzat adataival.

A késziilék épitkezéseken torténd hasznalata esetén, az ott tevékenykedd
szemeélyek védelme érdekében feltétleniil szilkség vanérintésvédelmi
relére.

A gépet feliigyelet nélkiil hagyni, és gy lzemeltetni tilos, mert a
forrélevegl az éghetd anyagokat meggyujthatja. A gépet csak kikép-
zett szakemberek, vagy egyéb személyek kiképzett szakemberek
felligyelete alatt hasznalhatjak. A gépet gyerekeknek hasznalni tilos.

A készliléket nedvességtol és paratol ovni kell.

A javitasokat végezni csak az erre jogosult szervizzel.
Kizarolag eredeti Weldy gyartmanyt tartozékok és poralkatrészek
hasznalhatok.

© PO DY

e Thermoplaszt m{ianyagok zsugoritdsa és alakitdsa
e QOldészermentes és hére olvadd ragasztok aktivalasa/oldasa

o Nedves, vizes felliletek szaritasa
o Rézcsovek, forraszkotések és fémfoliak forrasztasa

Garancia

o A készillékre a kizvetlen értékesitési partner/eladd altal biztositott garancidlis és
szavatossagi jogok vonatkoznak, a vasarlas id6pontjatol kezdve. Garancidlis vagy
szavatossagi igény esetén (igazolas szamlaval vagy szallitolevéllel) az értékesitési
partner cserekésziilékkel vagy javitassal haritja el a gyartasi vagy megmunkalasi
hibdkat. A szavatossag vagy garancia a f(it6elemekre nem vonatkozik.

e Az ezen tilmend garancidlis vagy szavatossagi igényeket a hatdlyos jog keretein
belll kizarjuk.

o A természetes elhasznalddasra, tulterhelésre vagy szakszer(itien kezelésre visz-
szavezethetd karokra a garancia nem vonatkozik.

o A vasarld altal atépitett vagy modositott késziilékre vonatkozdlag semmiféle ga-
rancidlis vagy szavatossagi igény nem érvényesithetd.

Megfeleldség

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
gazolja, hogy ez a termék az altalunk forgalomba hozott kivitelben megfelel az
alabbi EK-irdnyelvek kdvetelményeinek.

Iranyelvek: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonizalt ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

szabvanyok: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Preklad originalniho navodu k obsluze \¥/ WELDY

PouZiti

Tento horkovzdusny pistroj je urcen pii dodrZovani bezpecnostnich predpisti a pouzivani originalnino prislusenstvi firmy Weldy k provadéni nize uvedenych horkovzdu$nych aplikaci:
e Svarovani véech termoplastickych umélych hmot e SmrStovani a tvareni termoplastickych umélych hmot e Vysusovani vodou zvihcenych povrchil

e Svarovani folii a plachet

Varovani

Pii otevieni pristroje hrozi nebezpedi a to z diivodu odkryti vodivych
soucasti a konektorl. Pfed otevienim piistroje je nutno vytahnout
privodni $nliru z elektrické zasuvky. Pred uvedenim do provozu
zkontrolujte, jestli nedoSlo k elektrickému nebo mechanickému
poSkozeni privodniho sitového kabelu nebo zastreky.

Pfi neodborném zachazeni s horkovzduSnymi pfistroji hrozi nebezpeci
pozaru a vybuchu, a to zejména v blizkosti hoflavych materidld a
vybusnych plyn.

Nebezpedi popaleni! V horkém stavu se nedotykejte trbice topného
¢lanku a trysky. Nechte pistroj vychladnout. Proud horkého vzduchu
neobracejte proti osobam ani zvitatiim.

B> >
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Uvedené napéti na pristroji musi souhlasit se sitovym napétim.

Pii poufiti pristroje na stavbach je kvdli ochrané zde pracujiciho personalu
nezbytné nutné.pouZivat proudovy chranic.

Pristroj musi byt provozovan pod stalym dohledem. Teplo se milze
Sifit i k hoflavym material(im, které se nenachdzeji v bezprostiedni
blizkosti. Pristroj mohou pouZzivat pouze osoby s pfisluSnym odbornym
vzdélanim nebo jiné osoby pod jejich dohledem. Détem je pouZiti
pristroje zcela zakazano.

Pfistroj musi byt chranén pred vihkosti a mokrem.

Opravy by mély byt provadény pouze autorizovanym bod sluzeb.
Provoz je omezen na pouZiti originalniho pfisluSenstvi a nahradnich
dil spolecnosti Weldy.

o @D

e Aktivovani/uvolfiovani lepidel bez obsahu
rozpoustédel a tavnych lepidel

e Péjeni médénych trubek, pajenych spojek a
kovovych folii
Zaruka

e Pro tento pfistroj plati prava ohledné zaruky nebo odpovédnosti za vady, po-
skytnuta pfimym odbytovym partnerem / prodejcem od data koupé. V pfipa-
dé zarucniho naroku nebo naroku z odpovédnosti za vady (prokazani fakturou
nebo dodacim listem) jsou vyrobni vady nebo chyby pfi zpracovani odstranény
odbytovym partnerem prostfednictvim dodavky nahradnich dilGi nebo opravou.
Topna télesa jsou vyloudena z odpovédnosti za vady nebo zaruky.

e Dalsi zarucni naroky nebo naroky z odpovédnosti za vady jsou vylouceny v
ramci kogentniho préva.

e Skody vzniklé prirozenym opotfebenim, pretizenim nebo neodbornou manipu-
laci jsou z odpovédnosti za vady vylouceny.

o U pristrojli, na nichz kupujici proved! Upravy nebo zmény, nelze uplatnit Zadné
zarucni naroky nebo naroky z odpovédnosti za vady.

Prohlaseni o shodé

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-

land, potvrzuje, Ze tento vyrobek spliiuje poZzadavky nasledujicich smérnic ES.

Smérnice: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonizované EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normy: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 '
?)vlmo oA N@Q C/,‘ B%C

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Preklad originalneho navodu na pouzitie

Pouzitie
Tento teplovzdusny pristroj je urceny na vSetky pouZitia uvedené v tomto dokumente pri dodrZani bezpecnostnych predpisov a pri poufZiti originalneho prisluSenstva spolo¢nosti Weldy.
o Zvaranie vSetkych termoplastickych umelych hmot e ZmrStovanie za tepla a formovanie termoplastickych umelych hmot e SuSenie mokrych-vihkych povrchov
o Zvaranie fdlii a plachiet o Aktivovanie/rozpUstanie lepidiel bez rozpustadiel a tavnych lepidiel e Spéjkovanie medenych rir, spajkovanych spojov a

BB B>
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Vystraha

Nebezpecenstvo, nakolko otvorenim pristroja sa odkryji komponenty
a spoje, ktoré st pod napatim. Pred otvorenim pristroja vytiahnite
elektricky zastrcku z elektrickej zasuvky. Pred uvedenim do prevadzky
skontrolujte napdjaci kabel a zastréku, ako aj predizovaci kabel, Ci
nevykazuju elektrické alebo mechanické poskodenie.

Riziko vzniku poZiaru a expldzie v pripade neodborného pouzivania
pristrojov s horticim vzduchom, najmé v blizkosti horfavych materidlov
a vwybusnych plynov.

Riziko popélenia! Nedotykajte sa rirky vyhrievacich ¢lankov a dyzy v
horticom stave. Pristroj nechajte vychladnut. Lacom horticeho vzduchu
nemierte na osoby alebo zvierata.

Upozornenie

Menovité napatie, ktoré je uvedené na pristroji, sa musi zhodovat so
sietovym napatim.

Pri pouZiti pristroja na staveniskach je nutne potrebny pridovy chrani¢
na ochranu personalu, ktory tam pracuie.

Pristroj musi byt prevadzkovany pod dohladom. Teplo sa méze dostat
k horfavym materidlom, ktoré sa nachadzajui mimo dohlad. Pristroj smu
pouzivat len vySkoleni odbornici alebo ludia pod ich dohlfadom. Detom
je pouzivanie Uplne zakazang.

Pristroj chrafite pred vihkym a mokrym prostredim.

Opravy nechajte vykondvat vyhradne v autorizovanych servisoch
spolo¢nosti.

PouZivat sa smie vyhradne originalne prisluSenstvo a nahradné
diely Weldy.

kovowych folii
Zaruka

e Pre tento pristroj plati zaruka v zmysle zakonnych predpisov alebo zodpovednos-

ti za vady, poskytnuté priamym odbytovym partnerom / predajcom od datumu
predaja. V pripade zaruéného naroku alebo naroku zo zodpovednosti za vady
(dokladovanie fakttrou alebo dodacim listom) budd vyrobné chyby alebo chy-
by pri spracovani odstranené odbytovym partnerom prostrednictvom dodavky
nahradnych dielov alebo opravou. Vyhrevné telesa su vylucené zo zaruky alebo
zodpovednosti za vady.

DalSie zaruéné naroky alebo naroky zo zodpovednosti za vady su vylicené v
ramci zavazneho prava.

Skody vzniknuté prirodzenym opotrebenim, pretazenim alebo neodbornou mani-
puldciou, S zo zaruky vylicené.

V pristrojoch, kde boli kupujticim vykonané Upravy alebo zmeny, nie je mozné si
uplatnit Ziadne zaruéné naroky alebo naroky zo zodpovednosti za vady.

Konformita

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-
land, potvrdzuje, Ze tento produkt vo vyhotoveni, ktoré davame do predaja,
zodpoveda poziadavkam nasledovnych smernic EG.

Smernice: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonizované  ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normy: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 ,
?ywo () Ng@ C/,‘ Bﬂﬁ#

Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Traducere a instructiunilor de op

Aplicatii

re originale

Acest aparat cu aer cald este conceput cu respectarea dispozitiilor de siguranta si pentru utilizarea accesoriilor originale Weldy in toate aplicatiile cu aer cald enumerate aici:

o Sudarea tuturor materialelor termoplastice
o Sudarea foliilor si a prelatelor
solventi si adezivi cu topire la cald

Avertisment

Pericol fatal la deschiderea aparatului, deoarece se elibereaza
componente gi cuplaje conducatoare de tensiune. Inainte de a
deschide aparatul a se scoate din priza intrerupatorul. Inainte de
punerea in functiune, verificati cablul de conectare la reteaua electricd
si stecherul, precum si cablul prelungitor, sa nu prezinte deteriordri
electrice sau mecanice.

Pericol de foc si de explozie la folosirea neadecvaté a aparatelor
cu aer cald, in special in apropierea materialelor combustibile si a
gazelor explozive.

Pericol de arsuri! A nu se atinge in stare fierbinte conducta ele-
mentului de incalzire sau duzele. A se lasa aparatul sa se raceasca.
A nu se indrepta jetul de aer cald spre oameni sau animale.
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Precautie

Tensiunea nominala care este indicatd pe aparat trebuie sa core-
spunda cu tensiunea retelei.

Cand aparatul este utilizat pe santierele de constructie, un intrerupator
de protectie la curenti reziduali Fl este absolut necesar pentru protectia
personalului care lucreaza acolo.

Aparatul trebui folosit sub supraveghere. Caldura poate sd ajungd la
materiale combustibile, care se afld in afara perimetrului de vizibilitate.
Aparatul poate fi folosit doar de cétre specialigti calificati sau sub supra-
vegherea acestora. Copiilor le este categoric interzisa folosirea aparatului.

A se proteja aparatul de umiditate si apa.

Reparatiile vor fi executate strict prin intermediul unui centru de service
autorizat. Se utilizeazd exclusiv cu accesorii gi piese de schimb Weldy
originale.

©PODE

e Contractarea si modelarea materialelor termoplastice
e Activarea/dizolvarea de adezivi fara

e Uscarea suprafetelor umede sau cu urme de apa
e Lipirea tevilor din cupru, a conectorilor pentru lipire
si a foliilor din metal

Garantie

e Pentru acest dispozitiv sunt valabile drepturile de garantie sau de asigurare
oferite de catre partenerul de distributie/vanzator Tncepand cu data cumpa-
rarii. In cazul unei revendicari asociate garantiei sau asigurarii (doveditd prin
intermediul facturii sau avizului de expediere), defectele de productie sau de
prelucrare sunt indepdrtate de catre partenerul de distributie prin inlocuire sau
reparare. Elementele de incdlzire sunt excluse din asigurare sau garantie.

e Alte revendicdri asociate garantiei sau asigurarii sunt excluse in cadrul fortei
juridice obligatorii.

e Sunt excluse din asigurare deteriorarile a cdror cauza o constituie uzura nor-
mald, suprasarcina sau manevrarea inadecvata.

e Nu sunt luate in calcul revendicarile asociate garantiei sau asigurdrii in cazul
dispozitivelor care au fost transformate sau modificate de cétre cumparator.

Conformitate

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-
land, confirmd cd, acestprodus, in varianta de executie prezentata de
noi, satisface cerintele urmatoarelor Directive CE.

Directive: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
Norme EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
armonizate: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

ST \/\‘\g

Bruno von Wyl, CTO

bR

Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Uporaba
Ta naprava na vro¢ zrak je ob upoStevanju varnostnih predpisov in pri uporabi originalne opreme Weldy primerna za vsa naslednja dela z uporabo vrocega zraka:
e varjenje termoplasticnih umetnih mas, e krCenje in preoblikovanje termoplastiénih umetnih mas e suSenje z vodo zmoCenih povrSin
e varjenje folij in ponjav e aktiviranje/loCenie lepil brez topil in talilnih lepil e spajkanje bakrenih cevi, spajkalnih prikljuckov in kovinskih folij

Opozorilo Garancija

Odpiranje naprave je Zivljenjsko nevarno, ker so komponente in ~ ® £a to napravo od dneva nakupa veljajo garancijske ali jamstvene pravice, ki
prikljucki v notranjosti naprave pod napetostjo. Pred odpiranjem jih dolo¢i neposredni prodajni partner/prodajalec. Napake pri proizvoqnji ali
naprave obvezno izviecite VG iz viiénice. Pred zaSetkom uporape  OPdelavi se pri garancijskin ali jamstvenin zahtevkin (dokazovanje z racunom
preverite, ali so elektriéna napeljava, viici in podaliski elektricno ali  ali Z dobavnico) odpravijo z zamenjavo ali s popravilom. Grelni element so iz
mehansko poskodovani. Jamst\'/a“all garar']'cu(la |2}<!Jucen|. . o , o

Pri nepravilni uporabi naprav na viodi zrak obstaja nevarnost posara e Nadaljnji garancijski ali jamstveni zahtevki so izkljuCeni v okviru zavezujoCega

. - AR S SR prava.
in eksplozije, zlasti v blizini gorljvih materialov in eksplozivnin plinov. -, Okvare, ki so posledica naravne obrabe, preobremenitve ali nepravilnega rav-

Nevarnost opeklin! Ne dotikajte se cevi ogrevalnega elementa in nanja, so izkljuéene iz jamstva.
Sobe, kadar sta vroci. Pocakajte, da se naprava ohladi. Curka vrotega e prj napravah, ki jin je kupec predelal ali spremenil, garancijskin ali jamstvenin

B> >

zraka nikoli ne usmerite v ljudi ali Zivali. zahtevkov ni mogoce uveljavijati.
Pozor Konformnost

OmrezZna napetost mora ustrezati nazivni napetosti, ki je navedena Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,

na napravi. potrjuje, da ta izdelek v izvedbi, ki jo prodajamo, izpolnjuje zahteve naslednjih
i . smernic EG:

Za uporabo naprave na gradbiscih je za zaScito delovnega osebja Smernice: 2006/42/EG. 2014/30/EU. 2011/65/EU

fujno potrebno zascitno Fi-sikalo. Usklajeni EN IS0 12100, EN 550141, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

Naprava mora biti med obratovanjem pod nadzorom. Toplota lahko normativi: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

pride v stik z gorljivimi materiali, ki so izven dogleda. Napravo lahko EN IEC 63000

uporablja izkljuéno usposobljeno strokovno osebje ali druge osebe Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

pod njihovim nadzorom. Otrokom je uporaba strogo prepovedana. E '
o o N@Q d S

Naprava mora biti zaS¢itena pred vlago in mokroto.

I . Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM
Popravila je treba opraviti le pooblascenih servisov. y P g

Samo za uporabo z originalno opremo in nadomestnimi deli Weldy.

IO
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lMpeBoA Ha OPUrMHASIHOTO PHLKOBOACTBO 3a eKcrnioaTauus

Mpunoxexus

Toau anapar 3a ropeLl, Bb3ayx € B CbOTBETCTBYE C NPEANMCcAHUSTa 3a CUNYPHOCT W e NpeHasHaueH 3a ynotpeda ¢ opuriHanti akcecoapi Ha Weldy 3a BCUUKM MPUNoXeHns
Ha ropeLL| Bb3afyX, 36pOeHN No-Aony:

 3aBapsiBaHe Ha BCUYKM TEPMONNACTIYHYM NnacTMac e CBYBaHE M NPOMAHA Ha (hopmaTa Ha TEPMOMNACTYHM NNacTMack e 3cyluaBaHe Ha BOJHO-BNKHM NOBLPXHOCTY
 3aBapsiBaHe Ha donua 1 6peseHT! o AKTMBUpaHe/PasTBapsaHe Ha Nnenuna 6e3 pasTBopuTen * 3anosiBaHe MeJH! TPbOH, ChbeANHUTENHU

1 pasrondeMu nenuna

MpepynpexpaexHne

OnacHoCT 3a XMBOTa NpK 0TBAPSHE Ha ype/aa, Tbil KATO KOMMOHEHTUTE
NnoA HaNpPeXeHne 1 BPb3KNUTE Ce OTKPUBAT. ﬂpeﬂ,l/l 0TBAPSAHETO Ha ypena
M3BaAeTe Lencena 0T KOHTaKTa. ﬂpe,[l,l/l NMYCKAaHETO B ,D,eVICTBVIe nposepeTe
3axpaHBaLLns Kaben U CbeaMHUTENS, a Taka ChLLO U YObMKATENHUS Kaben,
3a ENEKTPUYECKN 1 MEXaHYHW NOBPELN.

OnacHOCT 0T NoXap 11 eKCNNo3ist NPU HEKOMNETEHTHA yroTpe6a Ha
YPBAVTE 3 ropeLL Bb3ayX, 0COGEHO B GNM30CT A0 FOPUBHIA MaTepuant i
EKCTNOAMPALLM Ta30BE.

OnacHocT 0T uarapsiHe! Tpb6aTa Ha HarpeBaTeHUs efIeMeHT 1 103aTa
Jia He ce 0K0CBaT, KoraTo ca ropely. OctaBeTe ypesa fa ce oxnaau. He
Haco4BaiiTe ropelLara CTpys Bb3yx KbM X0pa 1 KMBOTHY.

BB >

BHumanue

HoMUHAIHOTO HanpeXXeHue, ykasaHo Ha ypeaa, Tpsi6Ba 4a CbBnaja ¢
MPEXXOBOTO HaNPEXEHMe.

Mpyn ynoTpeba Ha ypeaa Ha CTPOUTENHN 00EKTY 3aAbIKMTESNHO Cce
M3UCKBA HAIN4ME Ha NPEeanaseH Npekbeeay CPeLLy YTEUeH TOK 3a
3alLmTa Ha paboTeLLns TaMm nepcoHan.

YpeabT TpsibBa Aa ce u3non3sa nog Haa3op. TonnvHaTa MoXe Aa nonaiHe
BbPXY FOPVBHM MaTepuanit, KOWTO Ce HaM1paT 13BbH 3PUTENHOTO None.
YpenbT TpsbBa fia ce Manon3sa camo 0T 06Y4EHU CRELMANNCT UK Nof,
TexeH Haa3op. ABCOMIOTHO € 3a6PaHEHO W3M0M3BAHETO Ha ypeaa OT Jela.

YpebT Aa Ce nasu oT BNara u HaMoKpsiHe.

PeMoHTUTE TpsibBa fja Ce 13BbPLLIBAT CaMo OT OTOPU3MPAHM CEPBM3HN
Touku. OrpaHiyeHo 3a ynoTpe6a ¢ OpUrMHaHKU aKCecoapy U pe3epBHU
yactu Ha Weldy.

PO DEY

Knemu 1 MeTanHu onua

FapaHuus

3a T031 ypeq e BanuaHO NpefoCTaBeHOTO OT AVUPEKTHIS AUCTpUOYTOp/Npoaasay
MpaBo Ha rapaHLys WK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a YCTaHOBEHW HELOCTaTbLM, CYMTAHO OT
Jartata Ha KynyBaHe. [1pu npeTeHums 3a rapaHums am OTrOBOPHOCT 3a YCTaHO-
BEHI HefoCTaTbLM (YAOCTOBEPEHA Ype3 (akTypa WK CTOKOBA Pasnicka) Heus-
MPaBHOCTUTE NPW NPOU3BOACTBO MM 06pA60TKA Ce OTCTPaHABAT OT AUCTPUOYTOpa
nocpeacTBOM MOAMSHA WA PEMOHT. MoArpsBaLMTe eNemMmeHTI ca U3KMKYEHN OT
OTrOBOPHOCTTA 3@ YCTAHOBEHM HEAOCTATbLM UMK rapaHumsTa.

JIOMbAHUTENHN NPETEHLM 3@ rapaHLyst Wi OTrOBOPHOCT 3@ YCTaHOBEHW HeAOC-
TaTbLM Ce U3KM0YBAT B 00XBATA HA NPVHYAUTENHOTO (My6AYHOTO) MPaBgo.
lMoBpeay, NPUYMHEHN OT HOPMANHO W3HOCBAHE, MPETOBApPBaHe MNK HempaBuIHa
eKcnnoarauys, ce U3KMKYBAT OT OTTOBOPHOCTTA 3a YCTAHOBEHW HEAOCTATLIN.

3a ypeau, KoUTo ca 61AM NpeycTPOMBaHW MW NMPOMEHSIHW OT KynyBaya, He ce
noema rapaHLys Wnn 0TFOBOPHOCT 3a YCTAHOBEHM HEAOCTATBLIM.

Jleknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,

[leknapmpa, 4e 1031 NpoJyKT B CbCTOAHME HA JOCTABKA CLOTBETCTBA HA

W3NCKBAHMATA HA CNegHnTe AUPEKTUBN Ha EC:

[vpekTvBu: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Xapmoruaupatn  ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
d'; B%L

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Kasutusjuhendi originaali tolge

Rakendused

See kuumadhuseade on vélja totatud kooskolas originaaltarvikute tootja ohutus- ja kasutusjuhistega jargmiselt nimetatud kuuma 6hu kasutusvaldkondade jaoks:
o koikide termoplastist kunstmaterjalide sulatamine; ® termoplastist kunstmaterjalide vahendamine ja vorminime; e vesiste ja niiskete pindade kuivatamine;
e fooliumkile ja plaanide sulatamine; e |ahustivabade limide ja kuumsulamlimide aktiveerimine/lahustamine e vasktorude, jootetihenduste ja metallfooliumide jootmine.

B> B
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Hoiatus

Seadme avamine on eluohtlik, kuna see avab juurdepdasu voolu
juhtivatele komponentidele ja ihendustele. Enne seadme avamist
tdmmake pistik vooluvorgust vélja. Enne kasutuselevottu tuleb
kontrollida, ega toitekaablil, pistikul voi pikendusjuhtmel pole
elektrilisi ega mehaanilisi kahjustusi.

Kuumadhuseadmete mitteotstarbekohasel kasutamisel tekib tuleja
plahvatusoht, eriti tuleohtlike materjalide ja plahvatusohtlike gaaside
ldheduses.

Pdletusoht! Kuumadhutoru ja d[]U'sj ei tohi puudutada, kui nad on
kuumad. Laske seadmel jahtuda. Arge suunake kuumadhuvoolu
inimestele voi loomadele.

Ettevaatust

Seadmel mérgitud nimipinge peab vastama vorgupingele.

Seadme kasutamiseks ehitusplatsidel on seal td6tava personali kaitseks
rangelt ndutav Fl-kaitseliliti.

Seade ei tohi to6tada ilma jarelvalveta. Kuumus véib jouda tuleohtlike
materjalideni, mis asuvad véljaspool ndgemisulatust. Seadmega
tohivad tootada ainult vastava véljadppega spetsialistid voi nende
jarelvalve all toGtades. Lastele on seadme kasutamine taielikult
keelatud.

Kaitske seadet roskuse ja niiskuse eest.

Remonditdod peaks teostama volitatud teeninduspunktides.
Kasutus on piiratud Weldy originaaltarvikute ja -varuosadega.

Garantii

o Sellele seadmele kehtivad otsese turustuspartneri/miilija antud garantii- voi
pretensioonide esitamise Oigused alates ostukuupéevast. Garantiindude voi
pretensiooni esitamise korral (tbendamiseks esitada arve voi saateleht) kor-
valdab turustuspartner tootmis- vdi to6tlusvead toote asendamise voi paranda-
misega. Kiitteelementide kohta pretensioone esitada ei saa ja neile garantii ei
laiene.

Muud garantiinduete ja pretensioonide esitamised vélistatakse imperatiivsete
Gigusnormide raames.

Tavapdrasest kulumisest, tlekoormusest voi asjatundmatust kasutamisest tin-
gitud kahjude kohta pretensioone esitada ei saa.

Garantiinbude voi pretensiooni esitamise Gigust ei ole ostja poolt imberehita-
tud voi muudetud seadmete puhul.

Vastavus

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
kinnitab, et see toode taidab meie poolt ringlusse toodud kujul jargmiste
EU-direktiivide nduded

Direktiivid: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmoneeritud ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normid EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 y
Tumo L%Q ol Rl

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Naudojimo budai

Sis karsto oro prietaisas laikantis saugos standarty ir naudojant originalius ,Weldy“ priedus skirtas naudoti visais ¢ia jvardytais karsto oro prietaiso naudojimo biidais:
o visoms termoplastinéms dirbtinéms e termoplastinems dirbtinéms medziagoms sutraukti ir jy formai pakeisti @ nuo vandens sudrékusiems pavir§iams i$dZiovinti

medziagoms suvirinti e dirbtinéms medziagoms be tirpiklio ir Siluma suaktyvinamiems e variniams vamzdziams, sulituotoms jungtims ir
e folijai ir schemoms suvirinti klijams aktyvinti ar iStirpdyti metalo folijoms lituoti
Perspéjimas Garantija

Atidarius prietaisg, dél jtampg turinCiy sudétiniy daliy ir atviry
sujungimy kyla pavojus gyvybei. Prie$ jj atidarant reikia iStraukti
kiStukg i$ maitinimo tinklo lizdo. Prie$ pradédami naudoti prietaisa
patikrinkite maitinimo laidg ir kiStukg bei ilginimo laidg dél elektros
ar mechaniniy pazeidimy.

o Siam prietaisui nuo pirkimo dienos tiesioginis prekybos partneris / pardavéjas
suteikia teise j garantija. Naudojantis garantija (Sig teise patvirtinant sgskaita
faktdra ar tiekimo dokumentu), prekybos partneris pasalina gamybos ar perdir-
bimo brokg pateikdamas naujg preke ar sutaisydamas seng. Kaitinamiesiems

. e e . elementams garantija negalioja.

Ne“”.kam?' 6|g'ar1t.'s Su 0rg ka't.'nan(.:'a".s. prletqlsays,_ ypac jiems esar_ﬂ o Kiti garantiniai reikalavimai negalimi pagal privalomus teises aktus.

netoli degiy medziagy ir sprogiy dujy, jie gali uzsidegti ir sprogti. Garantija netaikoma gedimams, atsiradusiems dél nattralaus dévéjimosi, per-

Pavojus nusideginti! Neliesti kaitinimo elemento vamzdelio ir krovos ar netinkamo tvarkymo.

purkstuko, kai jie kaite. Leisti prietaisui atausti. Nenukreipti karsto e Garantija negalioja ir tuo atveju, jei prietaisa pirkéjas pertvarke ar pakeite.
0r0 STOVES | Zmones ar gyvanus.

BB B

Atsargiai Reikalavimy atitikimas
Illl;nrqmnall tampa, kuri nurodyta ant prietaiso, turi atitikti tinklo Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzer-
J pe%. ‘ o ‘ o . o land, mes patvirtiname, kad Sio produkto modelis, paleistas mumis j
Kad prietaisg galima baty naudoti statybvietése, norint apsaugoti joje apyvarta, pilnutinai atitinka sekanéias EB direktyvas.
dirbancius darbuotojus butinas nuo nuotékio srovés apsaugantis Direktyvos: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
automatinis isjungiklis. Harmonizuotos  EN IS0 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
Kai prietaisas veikia, privalu jj stebéti. Siluma gali pasiekti degias normos EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
medziagas, kurios yra uz matomumo riby. Prietaisg gali naudoti EN IEC 63000

tik apmokyti asmenys arba jiems priziurint. Vaikams jj naudoti Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021

draudziama. ?ywo (W7 N?g d ’] B%L

Saugoti prietaisg nuo drégmés.

Remontas turi bilti atliekamas tik jgaliotiems paslaugy kiekis. Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Skirta naudoti tik su originaliais ,Weldy“ priedais ir atsarginémis
dalimis.

PO DE
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LietoSanas instrukcijas originala tulkojums

* visu veidu termoplastisko plastmasu sakausésanai
® plévju un virsmu sakausésanai;

BB B>
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Ilzmanto8anas veidi

imeSanai/atimésanai;
Bridinajums

Atverot ierici, pastav briesmas dzivibai, jo tadéjadi var brivi piek|ut
stravu vado$am detalam un pieslégumiem. Pirms atvért ierici, atvien-
ojiet to no elektriska tikla. Pirms nodo$anas ekspluatacija parbaudiet,

vai stravas padeves vadam, savienotajam un pagarinajuma vadam
nav elektrisku vai mehanisku bojajumu.

Lietojot karsta gaisa ierices neatbilstosi, jo pasi degoSu materialu
un eksplozivu gazu tuvuma, pastav ugunsgreka risks un sprad-
zienbistamiba.

Apdedzinasanas risks! Nepieskarieties karstai sildelementa caurulei
un sprauslai. Laujiet iericei atdzist. Neversiet karsta gaisa struklu
cilveku vai dzivnieku virziena.

Uzmanibu

Nominalajam spriegumam, kur$ ir noradits uz ierices, ir jaatbilst
tikla spriegumam.

Lai izmantotu ierici bivobjektos, obligati ir nepiecieSams Fl aiz-
sargsledzis tur stradajosa personala aizsardzibai.

lerice darbibas laika ir jauzrauga. Siltums var nok|t lidz degoSiem
materialiem, kuri neatrodas Jisu redzesloka. lerici drikst lietot tikai
apmaciti specialisti vai Sadu personu uzraudziba. Bérniem ierices
lietoSana ir kategoriski aizliegta.

Sargiet ierici no mitruma un slapjuma.

Remonts javeic tikai pilnvaroti apkalpoSanas punktiem.
Drikst izmantot tikai ar originalajiem Weldy piederumiem un
rezerves dalam.

levérojot drosibas norades un lietojot originalos ,Weldy” piederumus, o karsta gaisa ierici var izmantot visiem turpmak noraditajiem izmantoSanas veidiem:
e termoplastisko plastmasu rauk$anai un formesanai

® mitru virsmu zavesanai;
e vara caurulu, lodéSanas saistvielu un metala loknu
lodeSanai.

Garantija

« Sis ierices tiesais izplatitajs/pardevéjs no pirkuma veik$anas datuma sniedz
garantiju vai no garantijas izrieto3as tiesibas. Garantijas vai garantijas saisti-
bu pretenziju gadijuma (ka apliecinajums tiek izmantots rékins vai pavadzime)
attieciba uz razojuma vai ta apstrades defektiem, izplatitajs apmaina bojato
razojumu ar citu vai nover$ defektus, veicot garantijas remontu. Uz sildierici
garantijas saistibas vai garantija neattiecas.

Garantijas vai garantijas saistibu pretenzijas obligato tiesibu ietvaros tiek norai-
ditas $ados gadijumos.

Garantijas saistibas neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas raduSies dabiska nolietoju-
ma, parslodzes vai nepareizas apkopes rezultata.

Garantijas vai garantijas saistibu pretenzijas tiek noraiditas attieciba uz iericém,
kuras pircéjs ir parveidojis vai izmainijis.

Atbilstiba

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,

apliecina, ka Sis masu apgrozijuma nodotais modela izstradajums atbilst

visam sekojoSo EK direktivu prasibam.

Direktivas: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonizétas ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normas EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,
EN IEC 63000

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021 .
e wn WL R

Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM



Mepesoz, OpUrMHANa MHCTPYKLWK No akcnnyatauun /OATA USTOTOBNEHNS PACTMONOXEHA HA KOPIMYCE UHCTPYMEHTA (ro/mecsi) N4/ WELDY

Buabl npuMeHeHuns

JlaHHblit annapaT Ans CBapKiA ropsiy/M BO3YXOM MPEAYCMOTPEH [N NPUMEHEHMS NPK COBMIIOAEHMI NPEAMCAHIIA MO TEXHWKE 6830MaCHOCTY U C MCNONb30BaHNEM OPUTHATbHbIX
npUHazNexHocTeln Weldy Anst BCex HiKeyKasaHHbIX BIALOB MPUMEHEHIA:

® CBapKa BCEX BIO0B TEPMOMACTUYHBIX MN1IACTMACC ® Tepmoycaaxa 11 fechopmauys TEPMONIACTUYHbIX MNacTMace ® CyLUKa BNQXHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN
® CBapka MneHK 1 TeHTOBOrO NnosioTHa L4 aKTVIBaLI,I/IFI/CHFITVIe Knesux BELeCTB, HE CoAepXaLLmX ® naitka MeIHbIX prﬁ, CTbIKOBbIX
paCTBOpI/ITeﬂeVI, M NNaBALLKXCA KNesLLnX BELECTB,; CO&,EI,VIHVITGJ'IGVI W METINNYECKMX NJIeHOK.
Mpepynpexpaexne [apaHTus

OTKpbITVE NPMGOPA ONACHO ANS XMU3HK, TaK Kak 00HKAKOTCA AeTany,  © Ha AaHHoe YCTPOACTBO, HaunHas C AaTbl MOKYMKM, PacMpOCTPAHSIOTCS rapaHTUiHble
HaXOAALUMECS MO HANPSPKEHWEM, 1 MECTa NOAKMIoYEHNS. [epes OTKDbITEM 06513aTeNnbCTBa UMK NOPYYMTENLCTBO MPSMOT0 AMCTPUGLIOTOpa/NpoAasLa. Mpu no-
nprbopa BbEPHYTH LUTEMNCENbHYIO BIANKY U3 PO3ETKM. epef BBOAOM B NyYEeHUN NPETEH3MIA N0 rapaHTIW UK NOPYYUTENLCTBY (C MPEAOCTABNEHMEM CYeTa
3KCNyaTaLmio NPoBEPUTL KAbeSb CETEBOIO MIATAHWS W LLITEKEP, a TakKe VNN KBATAHLAM 0 NOCTABKE) NPOM3BOACTBEHHbIE AEEKTHI N AeeKTbI 06pabOTKM
YINMHUTENbHBIE KAGENM Ha SNIEKTPYECKIE U MEXAHUYECKIE NOBPEXEHMS. YCTPaHSIOTCS MOCPECTBOM PEMOHTHbIX paGoT MK 3aMeHbl YCTPoACTRa. [laHHast ra-
0OnacHOCTb N0Xapa 1 B3PbIBA NPV HEHAZTEXALLEM UCTIONb30BAHIAN PaHTWS UMK NOPYYUTENBCTBO HE PACTPOCTPAHSIETCS HA HArpeBaTENbHbIE ANEMEHTHI.
NpUGOPOB ANS MOAAYM TOPSIYEro BO3AyXa, 0COGEHHO BOAU3N [pyrve NPeTeHann no rapaHTUn Wnn 00S3aTeNbCTBY UCKIIOYAKOTCS HA OCHOBaHWUM
BOCTINaMEHSIOLLMXCA MaTEpManoB 11 B3PbIBOONACHbIX ra308. VIMNEPATMBHbIX NPABOBBIX HOPM.

[laHHas rapaHTWst He pacnpoCTPAHSETCS Ha Henonaku, BO3HWKLLME B pe3ynbTate
OnacHocTb nonyyeHust 0Xoros! He f10TparnBaThCs 40 TPYOKM

ArDGBATENLHOT TIGMEHTA 1 COMTA B FODAMEM COCTO Ta 60 8CTECTBEHHOrO 113HOCA, NEPErpy3KiA U HeHaANEXALLEro UCTONb30BaHIS.
HArpEBATE/IbHOr0 S11BMErTa U COnna B ropaem COCTORHVIA. [aTb NpHoopy TapaHTVa Ui NOPYUMTENbCTBO TEPSAET CBOKD CUNY, €CM MOKyNaTenb nepeoGopyao-
0CTbITb. He HanpaBAsiTb NOTOK ropAYero BO3ayxa Ha ItOAeA Ui KUBOTHbIX.

BaJ1 YCTPOVCTBO WK BHEC B HETO N3MEHEHIAS.

P> >

0CTOPOXXHO CooTBeTcTBUE TPEOOBAHUAM

YKasaHHoe Ha npu6ope HOMUHANbHOE HaMpPSXKEHUE LOSKHO Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/LLIsenuapus,

COOTBETCTBOBATH HAMPSKEHNIO B CETU. NOATBEPKAAET, YTO [JAHHOE W3AENNE B UCTIONHEHWN, BbIMYLLEHHOM HaMW,

Mpu pa6oTe ¢ NprUBOPOM Ha CTPOIKAX B LIENSX 6830MacHOCTH HEOOXOAMMO YAOBNETBOPSET TPEGOBAHMAM CAIEAYHOLLIMX OBLIEEBDONENCKIX HOPM.

VICTIONb30BATb BLIKNIOYATENb € ANGIDEPEHLMANLHOM 3aLMTON. Lvipextveb: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
lapmoHmaupoBaHHble  ENISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

[cnonb3oBaTth Nprbop TONbKO NOA HaGmoAeHUeM. Tenno MOXeT nonacTb CTaHaapThbl EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

K BOCMNAMEHAOLWMMCS MaTepuanam, HaxoaaLmumMes BHe BUAUMOCTY. EN IEC 63000

/Acnonb3oBaHie nprubopa paspeLLeHo TobKO 06Y4eHHbIM crewuanucTam 1m -
Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
10/ UX KOHTPONEM. Vicronb3oBaHme nprubopa AEeTbMI CTPOro BOCTPELLAETCS.

| [ RU_
MpenoxpaHsTb Nprubop OT BRArv U CbIpocTy. XYMO UoA MBQ d L E%L

PEMOHT JOJIKEH NPOV3BOLUTLCS TOMBKO YTIONHOMOYEHHBIMM Bruno von Wyl, CTO  Christoph Baumgartner, GM
CEPBMCHBIMI LEHTPaMU.

Vcrionb3osaTh OPUrMHANbHbIE KOMIMIEKTYIOLME W 3aNaCHbIe YacTy

MCKNIUYMTENbHO NponssoacTea cupmbl Weldy.

©P O
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Christoph Baumgartner, GM
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Directives: 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU

Harmonized EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

Standards:  EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45,

EN IEC 63000
d I B‘%L

Kaegiswil, 01.02.2021
“we v M@Q
Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Wir gratulieren lhnen zum Kauf eines Weldy Technische Daten / Technical Data / Caractéristiques techniques / Datos técnicos /

energy HT1600 D! Dados técnicos / Dati tecnici / Technische gegevens / Tekniske data / Tekniska data /

Sie haben sich fir ein erstklassiges Heissluft-Gerdt  Tekniske data / Tekniset tiedot / Te vika apakmnpiotika / Teknik veriler / Dane techniczne /
entschieden, das aus hochwertigen Komponenten  Maeszaki adatok / Technicka data / Technické tidaje / Date tehnice / Tehnidni podatki /
besteht. Jeder Weldy energy HT1600D wird einer strengen  Texuuuecku napametpu / Tehnilised andmed / Techniniai duomenys / Tehniska informacija /

Qualitatskontrolle unterzogen bevor er das Werk verlasst. TexHuyeckue pannbie / 35757 — 4 / HAREIE / 4l ULyl / dayamawmaiia
Congratulations on purchasing HT1600 D
You have chosen a top-class hot air tool made of high-quality
components. Every energy HT1600 D undergoes strict quality W 1600 1600
checks before leaving the factory. Hz 50/60
SSS °C 40 - 620
— °F 100 - 1150
I/min (20°C) 120 — 240
cfm (68°F) 424 -8.48
W dB (A) 67 K=23)
g 1200
Ibs 2.65
b a =g mm/inch 101/4.0
@Ia b = mm/inch 360/ 14.2
¢ = o mm/inch 59/2.3
o mm 819
@ inch 1.25

€ [o

Technical data and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
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e-Drive-Bedienungsknopf
e-Drive-control button

Bouton de mise en service e-Drive
Boton de control e-Drive

Botéo de funcionamento e-Drive
Testina di comando e-Drive
Bedieningsknop e-Drive

e-Drive betjeningstast

e-Drive manoverknapp

e-Drive betjeningsknapp

e-Drive ohjausnuppi

MARKTPO Xeipiopol e-Drive
e-Drive kullamim diigmesi
Przycisk obstugi e-Drive

e-Drive vezérlégomb

Ovladaci tlacitko e-Drive
Ovladacie tlacidlo e-Drive

Cap de comanda e-Drive
Upravljalni gumb e-Drive

Konye 3a ynpasneHne e-3afBxBaHeTo

e-Drive juhtnupp

e-Drive vadibas poga
e-Drive valdymo rankenélé
KHonka ynpasnenus e-Drive
e-Drive ##{ER & >
e-Drive 1#{FigHl
e-Drive Jalii )

1Ju e-Drive

1 Sekunde driicken

Push 1 second

Appuyer 1 seconde
Presionar 1 segundo
Pressionar 1 segundo
Premere per 1 secondo

1 seconde lang indrukken
Trykkes i 1 sekunde
Tryck 1 sekund

Trykk i 1 sekund

Paina 1 sekuntia

Miéote ya 1 devtepoAento
aniye basil tutulur
Przycisngé przez 1 sekundy
Tartsa 1 masodpercig lenyomva
Tisknéte 1 sekundu

Stlacit na 1 sekund
Apasare timp de 1 secunde
Drzite 1 sekunde
HatucHete 1 cekyHau
Vajutage 1 sekundit
Spiest 1 sekundes
Spauskite 1 sekundes

1 cekyHpa

1FRET

RELR

Baa) 9 40l 320l Jarall
AnA9Tidunat 13

0.1 Sekunden driicken

Push 0.1 seconds

Appuyer 0,1 seconde
Presionar 0,1 segundos
Pressionar 0,1 segundos
Premere per 0,1 secondi

0,1 seconde lang indrukken
Trykkes i 0,1 sekunder
Tryck 0,1 sekund

Trykk i 0,1 sekund

Paina 0,1 sekuntia

Méote yia 0,1 devutepoAemta
0.1 saniye basili tutulur
Przycisngé przez 0,1 sekundy
Tartsa 0,1 masodpercig lenyomva
Tisknéte 0,1 sekund

Stlacit na 0,1 sekund
Apasare timp de 0,1 secunde
Drzite 0,1 sekunde
HatucHete 0,1 cekyHau
Vajutage 0,1 sekundit

Spiest 0,1 sekundi
Spauskite 0,1 sekundes
Haxumartb 0,1 ceKyHbl

0.1 [E#HY

BE0.1%

‘f\)ﬂ Ll )

0.1 nad1elidnas

(@1

Drehen
Turning
Tourner
Girar
Rodar
Ruotare
Draaien
Drejes
Rotera
Dreie
Kierra
MeplotpéPte
Cevrilir
Obrdcic
Elforditas
Otacejte
Otocit
Rasucire
Vrtite
3aBbpTeTe
Keerake
Pagriezt
Pasukite
MoBepHyTb
By

¥z
il
RYU




e-Drive Display-Symbole
e-Drive display icons
Symboles de I’écran e-Drive
Simbolos de la pantalla e-Drive
Simbolos do visor e-Drive
Icone del display e-Drive
Symbolen e-Drive display
e-Drive display-symboler
e-Drive display-symbol

e-Drive display-symboler
e-Drive display-symbolit
Y0upoAa evdeiewv e-Drive
e-Drive ekranindaki semboller
Symbole e-Drive display
e-Drive kijelz6 alkalmazasikon
Symboly displeje e-Drive
Symboly na displeji e-Drive
Simboluri afigaj e-Drive
Simboli na prikazovalniku e-Drive
CumMBONM Ha gUcnies Ha e-3afABIKBAHETO
e-Drive’i ekraanisiimbolid
e-Drive displeja simboli
e-Drive ekrano simboliai
JKpaHHble cumBonbl e-Drive
e-DriveRR 71>
e-Drive BRfIS

e-Drive 43ld ey
lamauusny e-Drive

AV

Seite 40
Page 40

Heizen — Kiihlen
Heating — Cooling

Chauffe — Refroidissement

Calentar — Enfriar
Aquecer — refrigerar

Riscaldamento — raffreddamento

Verwarmen — afkoelen
Opvarmning — afkeling
Varma - kyla
Oppvarming — kjaling
Kuumennus — jadhdytys
0¢ppaven — Yoén
Isitma — Sogutma
Grzanie — chtodzenie
Fiités — Hiités

Ohiev - chlazeni
Vykurovanie — chladenie
incalzire — Récire

Gretje — hlajenje
HarpsiBaHe — oxnaxpaHe
Kiitmine — jahutamine
Apsilde — DzeséSana
Kaitinimas — vésinimas
Harpes — oxnaxpaeHue
HNZR - J5HN

gk - 24D

&y l) - sl

AELANUIAU — FLUNEANUTAU
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Geblase
Blower
Soufflerie
Soplante
Ventilador
Ventola
Ventilator
Blaser
Flakt

Blaser
Puhallin
Avepotiipac
Fan
Dmuchawa
Ventilator
Dmychadlo
Ventilator
Suflanta
Puhalo
Bentunarop
Ventilaator
Ventilators
Ventiliatorius
BeHTunatop
07—
RN
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e-Drive-Sperre
e-Drive lock
Blocage e-Drive
Blogueo e-Drive
Bloqueio e-Drive
Blocco e-Drive
e-Drive-blokkering
e-Drive 1as

e-Drive spéarr
e-Drive las

e-Drive lukitus
KAeidwpa e-Drive
e-Drive Kilidi
Blokada e-Drive
e-Drive letiltas
Zamek e-Drive
Zamok e-Drive
Dispozitiv de blocare e-Drive
Zapora e-Drive
bnokupaHe Ha e-3aABUWXXBaHETO
e-Drive’i lukustus
e-Drive blokeSana
e-Drive uZraktas
bnokuposka e-Drive
e-Drivedw 2
e-Drive $iiE
e-Drive J&

&an e-Drive
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Luftmengenanzeige

Air flow set point

Affichage volume d’air
Indicacion de caudal de aire
Indicagdo da quantidade de ar
Indicazione del volume d‘aria
Weergave luchthoeveelheid
Angivelse af luftmangde
Luftméngdsvisning
Luftmengdeindikator
limaméérén naytto

‘Evoeién pong aépa

Hava miktari gostergesi
Wskazanie ilosci powietrza
Levegdmennyiség kijelzés Ukazatel
Zobrazeni prutoku vzduchu
Indikator mnozstva vzduchu
Afigaj al cantitatii de aer
Prikaz koli¢ine zraka

[lokasaHue 3a KONUYecTBoTO Bb3AyX

Ohukoguse nait

Gaisa plusmas radijums

Oro kiekio rodmuo
WHankaTop pacxoaa Bo3ayxa
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Temperaturanzeige
Temperature set point
Affichage température
Indicacion de temperatura
Indicacéo da temperatura
Indicazione della temperatura
Weergave temperatuur
Temperaturangivelse
Temperaturvisning
Temperaturindikator
Lampétilan naytto
‘Evbei€n Beppokpaciac
Sicaklik gostergesi
Wskazanie temperatury
Homeérséklet kijelzés
Zobrazeni teploty
Indikator teploty

Afigaj al temperaturii
Prikaz temperature
TemnepatypHa UHAMKaLUS
Temperatuurinéit
Temperaturas radijums
Temperaturos rodmuo
WNHaukaTop Temnepartypbl
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Blinken
Flashing
Clignotement
Parpadeo
Piscar
Indicazione lampeggiante
Knipperen
Blink

Blinka
Blinkende
Vilkkuminen
AvaAapm
Yanip sonme
Miganie
Villogas
Blikani
Blikanie
lluminare intermitenta
Utripanje
Muraxe
Vilkumine
MirgoSana
Mirkséjimas
Mwuranne
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e-Drive Display-Symbole
e-Drive display icons
Symboles de I’écran «e-Drive»
Simbolos de la pantalla e-Drive
Simbolos do visor e-Drive
Icone del display e-Drive
Symbolen e-Drive-display
e-Drive Display-symboler
e-Drive Display-symbol
e-Drive display-symboler
e-Drive Display-symbolit
20ppoAa evdeitewv e-Drive
e-Drive ekranindaki semboller
Symbole e-Drive Display
e-Drive kijelz6 alkalmazasikon
Symboly displeje e-Drive
Symboly na displeji e-Drive
Simboluri afigaj e-Drive
Simboli na prikazovalniku e-Drive
CuMBONKM Ha [Ucniest Ha e-3afBIKBAHETO
e-Drive’i ekraanisiimbolid
e-Drive displeja simboli
,,e-Drive“ ekrano simboliai
9KpaHHble cumBonbl e-Drive
e-Drive Rixn 74>

e-Drive B S

e-Drive 43L& sy
lamauusny e-Drive
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Heizelement defekt

Heating element defective
Défaut élément chauffant
Elemento calentador defectuoso
Elemento de aquecimento
Elemento termico
Verwarmingselement defect
Varmeelement defekt
Varmeelement defekt V
armeelement defekt
Kuumennuselementti viallinen
BAGBn Oeppavtikol atoiygiov
Isitma eleman arizal

Element grzejny uszkodzony
Fiitdelem hiba

Zavada topného télesa

Porucha vykurovacieho prvku
Element de incalzire defect
Okvara grelnega elementa
LlethekTeH HarpeBaTesieH enemeHT
Kiitteelement rikkis

Bojats sildelements

Sugedo kaitinimo elementas
HeucnpaBHOCTb HarpeBaTeNbHOr0 3/1EMEHTa
MEAIL XY hOWE
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Wartung
Service
Entretien
Mantenimiento
Manutengao
Manutenzione
Onderhoud
Vedligeholdelse
Underhall
Vedlikehold
Huolto
Juvtiipnon
Bakim
Konserwacja
Karbantartas
Servis

Udrzba
intretinere
Servis
Moanapbxka
Hooldus
Apkope
Techniné prieZitira
TexHuyeckoe o6cnyxuBaHme
BFAN
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Motor
Motor
Moteur
Motor
Motor
Motore
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
Moottori
Motép
Motor
Silnik
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
[Buraten
Mootor
Motors
Variklis
[Burarenb
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Uberhitzung
Overheating
Surchauffe

Sobrecalentamiento
Sobreaquecimento

Surriscaldamento
Oververhitting
Overopvarmning
Overhettning
Overoppheting
Ylikuumennus
YnepOeppavan
Asiri Isinma
Przegrzanie
Tulmelegedés
Piehrati
Prehriatie
Supraincalzire
Pregrevanje
lperpsBane
Ulekuumenemine
ParkarSana
Perkaitimas
leperpes
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Auskiihlung
Cooling down
Refroidissement
Enfriamiento
Arrefecimento
Raffreddamento
Afkoeling
Nedkeling
Avkylning
Nedkijgling
Jaahdytys
Wogn

Soguma
Wychtodzenie
Lehiilés
Chlazeni
Ochladzovanie
Racire
Hiajenje
W3cTypasane
Jahtumine
AtdzeseSana
Ausinimas
OxnaxpeHue
B
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Spannung
Voltage
Tension
Tension
Tensao
Tensione
Spanning
Spanding
Spanning
Spenning
Jénnite
Taon

Gerilim
Napiecie
Fesziiltség
Napéti
Napatie
Tensiune
Napetost
HanpexeHue
Pinge
Spriegums
Jtampa
HanpsxxeHue
BE
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Unterspannung

Low voltage
Sous-tension

Tension baja
Subtensdo

Bassa tensione
Onderspanning
Underspanding
Underspéanning
Underspenning
Alijannite

XapnAn tdon

Diigiik gerilim
Napiecie dolne
Alulfesziiltség

Podpéti

Podpatie

Subtensiune

Prenizka napetost
NogHanpexexune
Alapinge

Pazeminats spriegums
Zema jtampa
MoHWXeHHOe HanpshKeHue
AREE
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Inbetriebnahme
Start-up

Mise en service

Puesta en marcha
Colocagdo em funcionamento
Messa in funzione
Ingebruikneming
Idriftssaettelse
Idrifttagning
lgangsetting
Kéyttdonotto

‘Evapén Aettovpyiag
isletime alma
Uruchomienie

Uzembe helyezés
Uvedeni do provozu
Uvedenie do prevadzky
Punerea in functiune
Zagon

BbBexpaHe B ekcrioaraums
Kasutuselevott
Ekspluatacijas sakSana
Naudojimas

BBopg B akcnnyaTtaumio
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Ausschalten mit Auskiihlfunktion
Shut-off with cooling down function
Arrét avec fonction de refroidissement
Desconexion con funcion de enfriamiento
Desconexdo com funcéo de arrefecimento
Spegnimento con funzione di raffreddamento
Uitschakelen met afkoelfunctie
Frakobling vha. nedkelingsfunktion
Avstangning med avkylningsfunktion

Sla av med nedkjelingsfunksjon
Sammuttaminen jaéhdytystoiminnolla
Amevepyoroinon pe Aettovpyia Pogng
Sogutma fonksiyonlu devre digi birakma
Wytaczenie z funkcjg schfadzania
Kikapcsolas hiitofunkcioval

Vypnuti s funkci chlazeni

Vypnutie s funkciou ochladzovania

Oprire fara functie de racire

Izklop s funkcijo hlajenja

N3kniouBaHe ¢ (hyHKLMS M3CTyasBaHe
Viljaliilitamine koos jahutusega
IzslégSana ar atdzeseSanas funkciju
ISjungimas naudojant ausinimo funkcijg
BbikntoueHue ¢ PyHKLMEN 0XNaxXaeHus
EBNZLE (REIRERENT E)
BAZAINEER X
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Ausschalten abbrechen

Cancel shut-off

Interruption de I‘arrét

Cancelar desconexion
Interromper desconexao
Interruzione dello spegnimento
Uitschakelen onderbreken
Afbryd frakobling

Avbryt avstangningen

Avbryte frakopling
Sammuttamisen keskeyttdminen
Awakotti} amevepyotoinong
Devre digi birakmayi iptal etme
Anulowanie wytgczania
Kikapcsolas megszakitas
ZruSeni vypnuti

Zrusit vypnutie

intreruperea opririi

Prekinitev izklopa

lpekbcBaHe Ha U3KNIYBAHETO
Viljaliilitamise katkestamine
IzslégSanas atcelSana
Nutraukti iSjungima
MpepbiBaHue BbIKNHOYEHNS
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Ausschalten ohne Auskiihlung
Shut-off without cooling down

Arrét sans refroidissement
Desconexion sin enfriamiento
Desconexao sem arrefecimento
Spegnimento senza raffreddamento
Uitschakelen zonder afkoelfunctie
Frakobling uden nedkgling
Avsténgning utan avkylning

Sl& av uten nedkjgling
Sammuttaminen ilman jadhdyttamista
Artevepyottoinan Xwpic Aettovpyia PoEng
Sogutma fonksiyonsuz devre digi birakma
Wytaczanie bez wychtadzania
Kikapcsolas hiités nélkiil

Vypnuti bez vychlazeni

Vypnutie bez ochladzovania

Oprire fara racire

Izklop brez hlajenja

W3kniouBaHe 6e3 n3cTyassaHe
Valjaliilitamine ilma jahutuseta
IzslegSana bez atdzeseSanas
ISjungimas be ausinimo

BoikntoyeHne 63 oxnaxaeHus
{EENEIE (% L)
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Temperatur einstellen
Setting temperature
Réglage de température
Ajustar temperatura
Regular a temperatura
Regolazione della temperatura
Temperatuur instellen
Temperaturindstilling
Stélla in temperatur
Innstilling temperatur
Lampaotilan asettaminen
P0Buon Beppokpaciag
Sicaklik ayari

Ustawianie temperatury
Homérseéklet beallitas
Nastaveni teploty

Nastavit teplotu

Reglarea temperaturii
Nastavitev temperature
HacTpoiika Ha TemnepaTypara
Temperatuuri seadistamine
Temperaturas iestatiSana
Nustatyti temperatirg
HacTpoiika Temneparypsbl
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Luftmenge einstellen

Airflow setting

Réglage du volume d‘air
Ajustar caudal de aire

Ajustar quantidade de ar
Impostazione della portata d‘aria
Luchthoeveelheid instellen
Indstilling af luftmangde

Stélla in luftméngden
Innstilling luftmengde
limamaédran asettaminen
P0Bpion ponc aépa

Hava miktar ayari

Ustawianie ilosci powietrza
Levegémennyiség beallitas
Nastaveni priitoku vzduchu
Nastavit mnozstvo vzduchu
Reglarea cantitatii de aer
Nastavitev koli¢ine zraka
Hactpoiika Ha KoIMYeCTBOTO Bb3ayX
Ohukoguse seadistamine
Gaisa plusmas iestafiSana
Nustatyti oro kiekj
PerynupoBka pacxoaa Bo3gyxa
BREHRE

KRESE

c«\‘%J\ 3.\.«5 L.»A
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Betriebsnetzspannung priifen
Checking operation voltage

Vérification de la tension secteur 4s
Comprobar la tension de funcionamiento @

Verificar tensao de funcionamento {

Controllo della tensione di rete d‘esercizio ' B 3 '\“

Bedrijfsnetspanning testen

Kontrol af drift-netspaending

Kontrollera driftspédnningen

Kontrollere driftsspenning
Kayttojannitteen tarkastaminen

‘EAeyxoc taong Acttovpyiag

Calisma sebeke geriliminin kontrol edilmesi
Sprawdzenie sieciowego napiecia roboczego
Uzemi hal6zati fesziiltség beallitas
Kontrola provozniho napéti
Skontrolovat prevadzkové napatie v sieti
Verificarea tensiunii de lucru de retea
Preverjanje omrezne napetosti
MpoBepka Ha paboTHOTO HanpeXxeHue
Toitepinge kontroll

Darba sprieguma parbaude

Patikrinti eksploatavimo tinklo jtampa
Pa6oyee Hanps»KeHue B CETU
EBNEEDRESR

KBETIERIRBE
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e-Drive sperren
e-Drive locking
Blocage e-Drive
Bloquear e-Drive
Bloquear e-Drive
Blocco di e-Drive
e-Drive blokkeren
Blokér e-Drive
Spérra e-Drive
Sperre e-Drive
e-Drive lukitseminen
KAeidwpa e-Drive
e-Drive kilitleme
Zablokowanie e-Drive
e-Drive letiltas
Uzamknuti e-Drive
Uzamknut e-Drive
Blocarea e-Drive
Zapora e-Drive
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bnokupaHe Ha e-3afiBNXBaHETO

e-Drive’i lukustamine
e-Drive blokeSana
UZrakinti ,,e-Drive*
bnokunposka e-Drive
e-Drived Oy &
I e-Drive
e-Drive 33\&)

&an e-drive

e-Drive-Sperre entsperren
e-Drive unlocking

Désactivation du blocage e-Drive
Desbloquear e-Drive
Desbloquear e-Drive

Shlocco e-Drive

e-Drive deblokkeren

Frigiv e-Drive-las

Las upp e-Drive-spérr

Frigjere e-Drive
e-Drive-lukituksen poistaminen
ZekAeidwpa e-Drive

e-Drive kilidini agma
Anulowanie blokady e-Drive
e-Drive letiltas megsziintetés
Odemknuti e-Drive

Odomknut zamok e-Drive
Deblocarea dispozitivului de blocare
Umik zapore e-Drive
[Lle6nokupaHe Ha e-3afBUXKBaHETO
e-Drive’i lukustuse vabastamine
e-Drive athlokéSana

Atrakinti ,,e-Drive“
Paznokuposka e-Drive
e-Drive O ¥ &%

iR e-Drive

e-Drive J& ¢&l

landan e-drive
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Energiesparmodus einschalten
Activating energy-saving mode
Activation du mode Economie d‘énergie
Activar el modo de ahorro de energia

Ligar modo de poupanca de energia
Attivazione della modalita a risparmio energetico
Energiebesparende modus inschakelen

Tilslut energisparefunktion

Sétt pa energisparlage

Sla pa energisparemodus

Energiansadstotilan kytkeminen

Evepyortoinon Attoupyiag £€01KovOpNGNG EvEPyELag
Enerji tasarruf modunu etkinlestirme
Wiaczanie trybu oszczedzania energii
Energiatakarékos iizemmadd bekapcsolas
Zapnuti rezimu tspory energie

Zapnut rezim na tisporu energie

Pornirea modului de economisire a energiei
Vklop nacina varcevanja z energijo
BkntoyBaHe Ha eHeprocrecTsiBaLy peXxum
Energiasadstureziimi sisseliilitamine
Energotaupibas reZzima ieslégSana

Jjungti energijos taupymo rezima

BkJi-e pexxuma 3KOHOMUM 3Heprum
HIRE—FOEE

BT EEET
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Energiesparmodus ausschalten
Deactivating energy-saving mode
Désactivation du mode Economie d‘énergie
Desactivar el modo de ahorro de energia
Desligar modo de poupanca de energia
Disattivazione risparmio energetico
Energiebesparende modus uitschakelen
Frakobl energisparefunktion

Sténg av energisparlage

Sla av energisparemodus
Energiansadstotilan katkaiseminen
Anevepyortoinon Aeitoupyiag e€0IKovopnang evépyelag
Enerji tasarruf modunu devre digi birakma
Wytaczanie trybu oszczedzania energii
Energiatakarékos iizemmad kikapcsolas
Vypnuti rezimu uspory energie

Vypniit rezim na Gsporu energie

Oprirea modului de economisire a energiei
Izklop nacina varéevanja z energijo
N3kntouBaHe Ha HEProcnecTsBaLL Pexnum
Energiasaastureziimi véljaliilitamine
Energotaupibas reZzima izslégSana
ISjungti energijos taupymo rezima
BbiKn-e pexuma 3KOHOMUW 3HEpPrumn
EIXE—FOEL
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Warnungen, Massnahmen
Warnings, Measures
Avertissements, Mesures
Advertencias, Medidas
Avisos, Medidas

Awvisi, Contromisure
Waarschuwingen, maatregelen
Advarsler, forholdsregler
Varningar, Atgarder
Advarsler, Tiltak
Varoitukset, toimenpiteet
Mpoeidomotoelg, Métpa avriyeTwmiong
Uyarilar, Tedbirler
Ostrzezenia, Srodki zaradcze
Figyelmeztetések, Lépések
Varovani, Opatieni

Vystrahy, Opatrenia
Avertizari, Masuri

Opozorila, Ukrepi
Npenynpexaexus, MepKu
Hoiatused, Meetmed
Bridinajumi, Pasakumi
|spéjimai, Priemonés
MpenynpexaeHusi, Mepbl
'S, LE

IR, fahE

Q\c«\);\‘ﬂ ‘Q\):al;ﬂ\
ALdiay, 1asng

Unterspannung, Betriebsnetzspannung priifen (S. 41)

Low voltage, Check operation voltage (p. 41)

Sous-tension, Vérifier |a tension secteur (page 41)

Tension baja, Comprobar la tension defuncionamiento (pag. 41)
Subtensao, Verificar tensdo de funcionamento (P. 41)

Bassa tensione, Controllo della tensionedi rete d‘esercizio (pagina 41)
Onderspanning, Bedrijfsnetspanning testen “(p. 41)

Underspanding, Kontroller drift-netspaending (s. 41)

Underspénning, Kontrollera driftspanningen (s. 41)

Underspenning, Kontrollere driftsspenningen (S. 41)

Alijannite, Tarkista kdyttojannite (s. 41)

XapnAn tdon, ‘EAeyxog taong Acttovpyiag (oeA. 41)

Diisiik gerilim, Calisma gebeke geriliminin kontrol edilmesi (S. 41)
Napigecie dolne, Sprawdzenie roboczego napigcia sieciowego (str. 41)
Alulfesziiltség, Uzemi hal6zati fesziiltség ellendrzés (41. oldal)
Podpéti, Kontrola provozniho napéti (str. 41)

Podpétie, Skontrolovat prevadzkové napétie v sieti (str. 41)
Subtensiune, Verificarea tensiunii de lucru de retea (pag. 41)
Prenizka napetost, Preverite omrezno napetost (str. 41)
MogHanpexeHue, MpoBepeTe pa6boOTHOTO HanpexeHue (cTp. 41)
Alapinge, Kontrollige toopinget (Ik 41)

Pazeminats spriegums, Darba sprieguma parbaude (41. Ipp.)

Zema jtampa, Patikrinkite eksploatavimo tinklo jtampg (41 psl.)
[oHMXeHHOe HanpsXeHne, NpoBepKa paboyero HanpsHXXKeHus B ceTh (c. 41)
FREH, (EBNERE DRSS (P. 41)

REE, EBTREBE (F413)

(8 dadia) Joedill 4805 aga (andl ¢ AL ST agall (:lads)
usegu s Aivue, anadauusedulanuvasang v (mih 41)

Deutsch
English
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
taliano
Nederland
Dansk
Svenska
Norsk
Suomi
EAAnvika
Tirkge
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensky
Roméana
Slovensko
bwnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pycckuii
BHAZE
sz

Ay o)

M lne



Deutsch
English
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Italiano
Nederland
Dansk
Svenska
Norsk
Suomi
EANNVIKG
Turkge
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensky
Romani
Slovensko
bbarapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pycckuii
BHAE
FAxC

da )

M 'lne

4@¥

Hohe Anzahl Betriebsstunden, Wartung empfohlen

High number of operating hours, maintenance recommended
Nombre élevé d’heures de services, maintenance recommandée.
Numero elevado de horas de servicio, mantenimiento recomendado
Elevado nimero de horas de servigo, manutencéo recomendada
Elevato numero di ore di esercizio, manutenzione consigliata

Hoog aantal bedrijfsuren; voer onderhoud uit

Hejt antal driftstimer, vedligeholdelse anbefales

Hogt antal drifttimmar, underhall rekommenderas

Heyt antall driftstimer, vedlikehold anbefales

Suuri kyttotuntien maéara, huoltoa suositellaan

MoAAEC wpeg Aettoupyiag, cuvigtdral suvtipnon

Cok fazla calisma saati, bakim onerilir

Duza liczba godzin pracy, zalecana konserwacja

A késziilék lizemorainak szama tudl nagy. Karbantartas javasolt.
Caligma saatleri elde ¢ok sayida, doporucena tidrzba

Velky pocet prevadzkovych hodin, odpori¢ame vykonat Gidrzbu
Numar mare de ore de functionare, se recomanda efectuarea intretinerii
Veliko $tevilo delovnih ur, priporoéeno vzdrZevanje

Bucok 6poi pa6oTHK YacoBe, NPENopbUYMTENHA NOAAPDXKKA

Suur arv to6tunde, hooldus soovituslik

liga eksploatavimo trukmé, rekomenduojama atlikti technine prieZitrg
Liels darba stundu skaits, ieteicama apkope

bonbLuoe KoNMYecTBo YacoB paﬁOTbI, PeKoMeHAYyeTCA BbIMOJHUTb TEXHUYECKOE oﬁcny)KMBaume
BEREENZVTT, XVTFURZHELET,

BITNERE, BiRST

all pa s Judill clels e gl )
uHTulunstdouge wustirlvidindunisingesnen

Zusténdige Service-Stelle kontaktieren

Contact authorized service points

Contacter le centre de service autorisé

Contacto oficina de servicio técnico autorizadas
Contato ponto de assisténcia autorizado
Contattare il centro assistenza autorizzato

Neem contact op met erkende servicelocatie
Kontakt autoriserede servicevaerksteder
Kontakta auktoriserad serviceverkstad

Kontakt autorisert serviceverksted

Yhteytté huoltopisteen suoritettaviksi
Emikowvwvriote pe To appodlo kévipo Service

ilgili performans hizmet noktasi ile irtibata gecin
Skontaktowac sie z wtasciwym serwisem
Lépjen kapcsolatba az illetékes szervizzel
Kontaktujte autorizované servisni stredisko firmy
Kontaktirajte pristojno servisno sluzbho
Contactati departamentul de service competent
Prislusny kontakt Service Centre

CB‘bp)KeTe Ce C 0TOp13upaH LeHTbP 3a oﬁcny)KBaHe Ha
Votta iihendust padeva teeninduspunktiga
Susisiekite su atsakinga techninés priezitros tarnyba
Sazinaties ar atbildigo firmas servisa centru
ABTOPM30BaHHbIN CepBUCHDIN LEHTP

HELD H—EZAREBEICHVEDES
BRARHRSERN]
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Gerat tiberhitzt (automatisches Auskiihlen), Luftdurchfluss priifen, z.B. Luftfilter reinigen (S. 49), Diise kontrollieren usw. Deutsch
Tool overheated (automatic cooling down), Check air flow, e.g. clean air filters (p. 49), check nozzle etc. English
Surchauffe de I‘appareil (refroidissement automatique), Vérifier le débit d‘air, par ex. nettoyer le filtre a air (page 49), contréler la buse, etc. Francais
El aparato se sobrecalienta (enfriamiento automatico), Comprobar el paso del aire; p. ej. limpiar el filtro de aire (pag. 49), inspeccionar la boquilla, etc. Espariol
Aparelho sobreaquecido (arrefecimento automatico), verificar fluxo de ar, p.exp. limpar filtro de ar (P. 49), controlar bocal etc. Portugués
Apparecchio surriscaldato (raffreddamento automatico), Verifica del passaggio dell‘aria, ad esempio pulizia del filtro dell‘aria (p. 49), controllo dell‘ugello, ecc. taliano
Toestel oververhit (automatisch afkoelen), luchtdoorgang testen, vb. luchtfilter reinigen (p. 49), straalpijp controleren enz. Nederland
Apparatet overopvarmet (automatisk nedkeling), kontroller luftgennemstrgmning, f.eks. rengering af luftfilter (s. 49), kontrol af dyse osv. Dansk
Apparaten ér dverhettad (automatisk avkylning), Kontrollera luftgenomflodet, t.ex. genom att rengdra luftfiltret (s. 49), kontrollera munstycket o.s.v. Svenska
Verktoyet overopphetet (automatisk nedkjgling), Kontrollere luftgjennomstremning, f.eks. rengjore luftfilter (S. 49), kontrollere dyse, osv. Norsk
Laite kuumentunut liikaa (automaattinen jadhdytys), Tarkista ilmavirtaus, esim. puhdista ilmasuodatin (s. 49), tarkasta suutin jne. Suomi
YriepBeppavon cuokevnc (autopatn Yoen), ‘EAeyxog pong agpa, .. Kadapiopog diltpov aépa (ael. 49), EAeyX0C AKPOPUGIOL KATL. EANnvika
Cihaz agiri 1sindi (otomatik sogutma), Hava gegisi kontrol edilmelidir, 6rnegin hava filtresi temizlenmelidir (S. 49), meme kontrol edilmelidir vs. Tirkge
Urzadzenie przegrzane (schtadzanie automatyczne), Sprawdzenie przeptywu powietrza, np. czyszczenie filtra powietrza (str. 49), kontrola dyszy itd. Polski
Tulheviilt késziilék (automatikus lehiilés), Ellendrizze a Iégaramlast, példaul tisztitsa meg a levegdsziirdt (49. oldal), ellendrizze a flivokat sth. Magyar
Pristroj prenhraty (automatické vychlazeni), Zkontrolovat priitok vzduchu, napf. vyGistit vzduchovy filtr (str. 49), zkontrolovat trysku atd. Cesky
Prehriatie zariadenia (automatické ochladzovanie), Skontrolovat prietok vzduchu, napr. vycistit vzduchovy filter (str. 49), skontrolovat dyzu a pod. Slovensky
Aparat supraincalzit (récire automata), Verificarea debitului de aer, de ex. curatarea filtrului de aer (pag. 49), controlarea duzei etc. Roméana
Naprava se pregreva (samodejno hlajenje), Preverite pretocnost zraka, npr. oCistite zracni filter (str. 49), preglejte Sobo itn. Slovensko
YpeanbT nperpssa (aBTOMaTUYHO M3CTyAsBaHe), lMpoBepeTte Bb3AyLLHWA Ae6UT, HanpuMep NoyucTeTe Bb3ayLWHUA unTbp (CTp. 49), npoBepeTe Ato3ara u ap. bwnrapcku
Seade iilekuumenenud (automaatne jahtumine), Kontrollige 6huvoolu, nt puhastage ohufiltrit (Ik 49), kontrollige diiiisi jne Eesti
IStraukite maitinimo tinklo kiStuka, dar kartg pradékite naudoti, jeigu vél pasikartoja, susisiekite su vietiniu ,,Weldy“ partneriu Lietuviu
Prietaisas perkaito (automatinis auSinimas), Patikrinkite oro prataka, pvz., iSvalykite oro filtrg (49 psl.), patikrinkite pustuka ir t. t. LatvieSu
MNeperpes npu6opa (aBTOMATUYECKOE OXNAXKAEHUE), NPOBEPUTb NPOTOK BO3AYyXa, Hanp. 0YNCTUTb BO3AYLLHbIA (hunbTp (C. 49), NPOBEPUTL CONAIO U T.4. Pycckuii
BEROA—N—Et—k (BEASHA), T7 70— DRKR (T7 7 1 L2 —DFR (P. 49). /I DBREEE) BAGE
REIEHR (Bahgil) RETSRE, FINEETSIIER (F490) , REBES 2204
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Fehler, Massnahmen
Errors, Measures

Erreurs, Mesures

Fallos, Medidas

Erro, Medidas

Errori, Contromisure

Fout, maatregelen

Fejl, forholdsregler

Fel, Atgérder

Feil, Tiltak

Vika, toimenpiteet
2paipara, Métpa avuipeTwiong
Hata, Tedbirler

Btad, Srodki zaradcze
Figyelmeztetések, Lépések
Chyba, Opatieni

Chyby, Opatrenia

Eroare, Masuri

Napake, Ukrepi
MpenynpexaeHus, Mepku
Vead, Meetmed

Kludas, Pasakumi

Klaida —> Priemoneés
Owm6ku, Mepbl

s, B

HEE
Q\c\)&}” R Y|
dafianaia, unasnis

Heizelement defekt, Ersetzen (S. 49)

Heating element defective, Replace (p. 49)

Elément chauffant défectueux, Le remplacer (page 49)
Elemento calentador defectuoso, Sustituir (pag. 49)
Elemento de aquecimento avariado, Substituir (P. 49)
Resistenza difettosa, Sostituzione (pagina 49)
Verwarmingselement defect, vervangen (p. 49)
Varmeelement defekt, udskiftning (s. 49)
Varmeelementet &r defekt, Byt ut (s. 49)
Varmeelement defekt, Skifte ut (S. 49)
Kuumennuselementti viallinen, Vaihda uuteen (s. 49)
BAGPn Beppavtikol atoixeiov, Avtikaraotaon (aeA. 49)
Isitma elemani arizali, Degistirilmelidir (S. 49)

Element grzejny uszkodzony, Wymieni¢ (str. 49)
Fiitoelem hiba, Lecserélés (49. oldal)

Topné téleso vadné, Nahradit (str. 49)

Porucha vykurovacieho prvku, Vymena (str. 49)
Element de incilzire defect, inlocuire (pag. 49)

Okvara grelnega elementa, Zamenjajte (str. 49)
DedekTeH HarpeBaTeneH enemeHT, CmeHeTe (cTp. 49)
Kiitteelement rikkis, Vahetage (lk 49)

Bojats sildelements, Nomainit (49. Ipp.)

Sugedo kaitinimo elementas, Pakeiskite (49 psl.)
HewucnpaBHOCTb HarpeBaTesbHOro afieMeHTa, 3ameHa (C. 49)
METIL X bO#ME, X#: (P. 49)
INFATHIRF, ER (49 D)

(£9 dadia) alain) ¢cpadll paie & JIA
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Fehler Code Netzstecker ziehen, nochmals in Betrieb nehmen, bei wiederholtem Auftreten lokaler Weldy-Partner kontaktieren Deutsch
Error code Pull the mains plug, put back into operation. If the error occurs again, contact your local Weldy partner English
Code d'erreur Débrancher la fiche secteur, remetire de nouveau en service. Si I'erreur se reproduit, contacter le partenaire Weldy local. Francais
Cddigo de error  Retirar el conector de red, volver a poner en funcionamiento; si el error vuelve a producirse, pongase en contacto con el socio local Weldy Espariol
Codigo de erro  Retire a ficha da tomada, colocar novamente em funcionamento, se a situagéo persistir, entrar em contacto com o parceiro Weldy local Portugués
Codice errore Estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente, riavviare I’esercizio. Se I'inconveniente si ripete, contattare il partner Weldy locale taliano
Storingscode Trek het netsnoer uit, neem het apparaat weer in bedrijf, als de storing nogmaals optreedt, contact opnemen met lokale Weldy-partner  Nederland
Fejlkode Traek netstikket ud, genopret driften, hvis problemet vedvarer, kontaktes den lokale Weldy-partner Dansk
Felkod Dra ut nétanslutningskabeln, ta i drift igen, kontakta lokal Weldy-partner om felet upptréder igen Svenska
Feilkode Trekk ut nettpluggen, ta i bruk igjen, kontakt lokal Weldy-partner hvis feilen fortsatt oppstar Norsk
Vikakoodi Irrota verkkopistoke, ota uudelleen kéyttton,; jos vika toistuu, ota yhteytta paikalliseen Weldy-kumppaniin Suomi
Kwdikog PAAPNG  AmocuvSEate To NAEKTPIKO (IC, EVEPYOTIONOTE EAVG T AEITOUPYIQ Kat GE TIEPITTTWON EAVEIANPPEVING EPGAVIONG ETIKOWVWVTOTE JIE TOV appodlo cuvepydtn TG Weldy EAAnvika
Hata kodu Elektrik figini gekin, yeniden caligtirin, sorun yeniden ortaya cikarsa yerel Weldy partneri ile iletisime gegin Tirkce
Kod btedu Wyciagna¢ wtyczke sieciowa, ponownie uruchomi¢, w razie ponownego wystapienia skontaktowac sie z lokalnym partnerem Weldy Polski
Hibakod Huzza ki a haldzati csatlakozot, majd helyezze ismét iizembe a késziiléket. A hiba ismételt fellépésekor vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi Weldy partnerrel.  Magyar
Kéd chyby Vytahnéte sitovou vidlici, uvedte jesté jednou do provozu, pfi opakovaném vyskytu kontaktujte lokalniho partnera spoleénosti Weldy Cesky
Koda napake Vytiahnite siefovil zastréku, znovu uvedte do prevadzky, pri opakovanom vyskyte sa skontakiujte s lokalnym partnerom spolocnosti Weldy  Slovensky
Cod eroare Scoateti stecarul din priza, repuneti in functiune, in cazul in care mesajul repare, contactati partenerul local Weldy Roméana
Kod chyby Izvlecite omrezni vti¢, ponovno zazenite; ¢e se napaka ponovi, stopite v stik z lokalnim partnerjem podijetja Weldy Slovensko
Kop Ha rpeluka  Wspbpnaiite MpexoBus LUencen, nycHeTe 0THOBO B eKCToaTawys, NP1 NoBTOPHa NPOsiBa Ce CBbPXKETE C MECTHUS NapTHbop Ha Weldy bwnrapcku
Veakood Tommake vorgupistik vélja, votke veelkord kéiku, korduval esinemisel votke iihendust kohaliku Weldy partneriga Eesti
Klaidos kodas IStraukite tinklo kiStuka, jrenginj paleiskite dar karta, jei klaida pasikartos, susisiekite su atsakinga ,Weldy“ techninés prieZitiros tarnyba Lietuviu
Kladas kods Izvelciet fikla spraudni, atkal iedarbiniet, ja kluda atkartojas — sazinieties ar vietejo Weldy partneri LatvieSu
Kopg owumn6ku W3Bneyb ceTeByHo BUNKY 13 PO3ETKM, eLLe pa3 BBECTM B IKCMTyaTauyto, NP1 NOBTOPHOM MOSIBNIEHMM 06paTUTLCs K 6nxaliwemy naptHepy Weldy Pycckuii
IZ>—O—F BRFIS7%HR<D BERZANLBELTEEGLEY, T5—DESNBRVEIZ. A<D WeldyRIBEICSHEWVWEHELLTESIL, BHAGE
RS R EIRESL, BRIBANETT, MBESHM, BHAHE Weldy STFKEE 2204
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Heizelement-Wechsel

Changing heating element
Remplacement de I‘élément chauffant
Cambio del elemento calentador
Substituicéo do elemento de aquecimento
Sostituzione della resistenza
Verwarmingselement vervangen
Udskiftning af varmeelement

Byte av varmeelement

Skifte ut varmeelement
Kuumennuselementin vaihto

AMayr} Oeppavtikol atotyeiov

Isitma elemaninin degistirilmesi
Wymiana elementu grzejnego
Fiit6elem csere

Vyména topného télesa

Vymena vykurovacieho prvku
inlocuirea elementului de incélzire
Menjava grelnega elementa

CMsHa Ha HarpeBaTeneH eNeMeHT
Kiitteelemendi vahetus

Sildelementa nomaina

Kaitinimo elemento keitimas
3ameHa HarpeBartesibHOro afieMeHTa
MEATIL XY D3
NFATTHER

Cpaadll juaie Jpas
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Luftfilter reinigen

Cleaning air filter

Nettoyer le filtre a air
Limpiar filtro de aire

Limpar filtro de ar

Pulizia del filtro dell‘aria
Luchtfilter reinigen
Renggring af luftfilter
Rengor luftfilter

Rengjgre luftfilter
limasuodattimen puhdistus
KaBapiopdc dpidtpov aépa
Hava filtresi temizlenmelidir
Czyszczenie filtra powietrza
Levegosziird tisztitas
Vy¢isténi vzduchového filtru
Vyg¢istit vzduchovy filter
Curatarea filtrului de aer
Ciséenje zracnega filtra
MoyncTaHe Ha Bb3AyLEH PUNTHP
Ohufiltri puhastamine

Gaisa filtra tinSana

Oro filtro valymas

YucTka BO3aYyLWHOro (hunbTpa
I7 7412 —DER
= prfcambuRot
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Vor dem Aufsetzen bzw. Wechseln der Diise das Gerét ganz abkihlen lassen oder ein geeignetes Werkzeug benlitzen. Deutsch
Before attaching or replacing a nozzle, allow the unit to cool down completely or use a suitable tool. English
Avant de monter ou de remplacer la buse, laisser refroidir I'appareil completement ou utiliser un outil approprie. Francais
Antes de montar o desmontar la boquilla, dejar que el aparato se enfrie por completo, 0 emplear para ello un dtil adecuado. Espariol
Antes de colocar ou de substituir o bocal, devera permitir que o aparelho se arrefeca completamente ou devera utilizar uma ferramenta apropriada para tal. Portugués
Prima di applicare o di sostituire la bocchetta, far raffreddare completamente I'apparecchio oppure utilizzare un attrezzo che sia adatto allo scopo. taliano
Laat het gereedschap volledig afkoelen voordat u het mondstuk aanbrengt of vervangt, of gebruik daarvoor een geschikt hulpgereedschap. Nederland
Serg for, at apparatet er afkelet eller brug et egnet veerktgj, far dysen sattes pé eller skiftes. Dansk

Lat apparaten svalan helt innan munstycket monteras eller byts, eller anvand ett Iampligt verktyg. Svenska
For dysen settes pé hhv. skiftes ma apparatet avkjgles helt eller det ma brukes et egnet verktay. Norsk
Ennen suuttimen asennusta tai vaihtamista, anna laitteen jaéhtyd kokonaan, tai vaihtoehtoisesti kéyté sopivaa tyokalua. Suomi
Mpw tomobeToETE 1), avaloya, TPV AAAGEETE T 0 akpoPUOLO APHOTE TN CUCKELN VA KPUWAEL EVIEAWS I XPNOWOTOATE YI' QUTO éva KATAMNAO epyaAgio. EAANVIKa
Memeleri takmadan ve degistirmeden 6nce aleti tam olarak sogutun veya bu iSleme uygun bir alet kullanin. Tirkge
Przed nasadzaniem lub wymiang dyszy nalezy urzadzenie pozostawic¢ do catkowitego ochtodzenia lub uzywac¢ odpowiedniego narzedzia. Polski

A fivokanak a berendezésre vald felhelyezése, illetve kicserélése elett hagyja teljesen kihdilni a késziiléket, vagy hasznaljon megfelel6 szerszamot. Magyar
Pred nasazenim pfipadné vymeénou trysky nechte stroj zcela ochladit nebo pouzijte vhodny nastroj. Cesky
Pred nasadenim novej dyzy, resp. pred vymenou dyzy nechajte pristroj Uplne vychladndt, alebo pouzite nejaky vhodny nastroj. Slovensky
inainte de a monta resp. a schimba duza, 1sati masina sé se réceascd complet sau folositi 0 unealtd adecvatd. Roméana
Pred vstavljanjem oziroma zamenjavo Sobe pocakajte, da se naprava popolnoma ohladi ali pa pri tem delu uporabite ustrezno orodije. Slovensko
Mpeay fa nocTassTe, Pecr. CBANATE 11033, OCTABETE ENIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBT fid Ce OXNaau HammbHO UK N3N0N3BANTE NOAXOAALLM MHCTPYMEHTY. bbnrapcku
Enne diiiisi paigaldamist voi vahetamist tuleb lasta seadmel tielikult maha jahtuda voi kasutada sobivat todriista. Eesti
PrieS uzdedant arba norint pakeisti purkStuka, leiskite prietaisui pilnutinai atausti arba pasinaudokite tam tinkamu darbo jrankiu. Lietuviu
Pirms sprauslas uzlik§anas vai nomainas, Jaujiet aparatam pilnigi atdzist, vai arT izmantojiet piemérotu instrumentu. LatvieSu
Mepen YCTAHOBKOM Wi CMEHOIA ConAa AaTb NpU6opy MOSTHOCTBIO OCTHITh W BOCTONB3YWTECH MOAXOASLIAM UHCTPYMEHTOM. Pycckuit
J ZIIVDOBD T 7 IF R ZITSRIIC. MeEszTRISHETIH. BYRY—ILZFERAL TS, BHAZE
RENEMBIER, EIRETELANNERGEN TR, 2574
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Entsorgung

Elektrowerkzeuge, Zubehdr und Verpackungen sollen einer umweltgerechten
Wiederverwertung zugefiinrt werden.
Nur fiir EU-Lander: Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmdill!

Disposal

Electrical equipment, accessories and packaging should be recycled in an environ-
mentally friendly way.

For EU countries only: Do not dispose of electrical equipment with household
refuse!

Elimination de déchets

Les outils électriques, les accessoires et les emballages doivent étre recyclés en
respectant I'environnement.

Pour les pays de I'UE uniquement: ne pas jeter les outils électriques avec les
déchets ménagers !

Eliminacion
Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes deben reciclarse y
reutilizarse de forma adecuada para proteger el medio ambiente.
Solo para paises de la Unién Europea: No desechar jamds herramientas
eléctricas en la basura doméstica.

Eliminacéo
Ferramentas elétricas, acessorios e embalagens devem ser conduzidos para uma
reciclagem compativel com o0 ambiente.
Somente para paises da UE: Nao jogue ferramentas elétricas no lixo doméstico!

Smaltimento

Gli apparecchi elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi devono essere riciclati nel rispetto
dell’ambiente.
Solo per i Paesi UE: Non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici insieme ai rifiuti domestici!

Afvalverwijdering

Bied elekirisch werkende gereedschappen, toebehoren en verpakkingen aan voor
milieuvriendelijk hergebruik.

Uitsluitend EU-landen: Voer het lasapparaat niet af via de inzameling van huishoudelijk
afval!

Bortskaffelse

Elektriske veerktgjer, tilbehgr og emballage skal genbruges miljgbevidst.
Kun for EU-lande: Smid ikke elektrisk veerkigj ud med husholdningsaffaldet!

Avfalishantering

Eldrivna verktyg, tillbehdr och férpackningar ska ldamnas in for &tervinning.
Endast i EU: Sléng inte eldrivna verktyg som vanligt avfall!

Deponering

Elektroverktay, tilbehar og emballasje skal resirkuleres pa en miljgvennlig
méte. Kun for EU-land: Kast aldri elektroverktgy i husholdnings



Havitys
Sahkotyokalut, tarvikkeet ja pakkaukset on toimitettava ymparistoa saéstavaan kierraty-
kseen. Vain EU-maiden osalta: Ald heitd sdhkotyokaluja kotitalousjatteeseen!

Amtoppipn
Ta nAekTpIKA epyadeia, Ta afeooudp Kat oL GUOKELAGIEC TIPETEL va 0dnyolvTal oe
TepIBAAOVTIKA 0P8I aVaKUKAWO.
Moévo yia i xwpeg tne E.E.: Mnv meTate Ta NAeKTPIKA €pyaAEia oTa OIKIOKA
anoppipparal

Tasfiye (atma)

Elekirikli aletler, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar gevreye zarar vermeden geri donistirtimelidir.
Sadece AB iilkeleri icin: Elekirikli aletleri evsel atiklar ile birlikte atmayin!

Usuwanie odpadow

Narzedzia elektrotechniczne, akcesoria i opakowania nalezy utylizowac zgodnie
z zasadami ochrony Srodowiska.

Dotyczy wytacznie krajow UE: Narzedzi elektrotechnicznych nie wolno wyrzucac
razem z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego!

Hulladékkezelés

Biztositani kell az elektromos berendezések, tartozékok és csomagolasuk
kornyezetvédelmi szempontbol megfeleld Ujrahasznositasat.

Csak az EU tagallamokban: Az elektromos berendezéseket ne dobja a haztartési
szemétbe!

Likvidace

Elektrické nafadi, prisluSenstvi a obaly se musi odevzdat kekologické recyklaci.
Pouze pro ¢lenské staty EU: Nevyhazuite elektrické naradi do domovniho odpadu!

Likvidacia
Elektrické naradie, prisluSenstvo a obaly je potrebné odovzdat na ekologicki recyklaciu.
Len pre Staty EU: Elektrické naradie neodhadzujte do domového odpadu!

Eliminare

Uneltele electrice, accesoriile si ambalajele trebuie transportate la un
centru de reciclare ecologic.
Valabil doar pentru tarile UE: Nu aruncati uneltele electrice in gunoiul menajer!

Odlaganje
Elektrina orodja, pribor in embalazo je treba okolju primerno reciklirati.
Samo za drzave €lanice EU: Elekiricnih orodij ne mecite med gospodinjske odpadke

bpakyBaHe 1 nsxsbpisHe

ENeKTPOHHU ypean, akcecoapi 1 OnakoBkiM TpsibBa Aa ce npejasaT 3a
PELIKIIMPaHE N0 CboGPa3eH C OKOMHaTa Cpefa HaumH.

3a ibpXaBH, KOUTO HNe ¢a YneHKM Ha EC: He M3XBLPNATe eNIEKTPUYECKNTE CU ypeau
386[1H0 CLLOMAKUHCKUTE OTNambLy!




ﬁ Kasutuskolbmatuks muutunud seadmete kéitlus EE bR
Elektritodriistad, tarvikud ja pakendid tuleb keskkonnaséastlikult ringlus e8I T A, it R EEINIUFRRA R HITE UK.
mmmm  SOVOfUSUUnAta. REMEREER: BEAEE R T RRRERIRAIE!

Ainult ELi riikides: arge visake elektritdoriistu olmepriigi hulka!

Atbrivo$anas no nolietotajiem izstradajumiem e (5,538 o g il 5anlls “m‘ﬁ “"”“XS‘L‘T‘M‘ hid
o L L L }A@.ua;a dalee
Elekiriskie instrumenti, piederumi un igsainojumi ir janodod videi draudzigai parstradei. i 2SI el ) aTasy Vo 8 sl
Tikai ES dalibvalstim: Elektriskos instrumentus neizmetiet sadzives atkritumos! Al o S8 Y u—UJJY Y c)iis \ciw\
Sunaikinimas LUUNSANTAULY
Elektriniai jrankiai, jranga ir pakuotés turi biti teikiami perdirbti aplinkaitinkamu bldu.  \e3aeiiaszuulvih alnsalsdu uazhunaussadiond avdasuanissan
Tik ES valstybéms: elektriniy jrankiy neiSmeskite subuitingmis atliekomis! Wavnms3ladauasiufinssaduindan lawzsviudsamalugvaw

191l vinudaedasiiasyuy Wi luaazeGau!

Ytunusauus

INEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTBI, NPUHALNEXHOCTY 1 YMAKOBKI AOMKHBI YTN3MPOBATLCS B
COOTBETCTBUM C TPEBOBAHISIMI N0 OXPaHE OKPYKAIOLLEN Cpefbl.
Tonbko ans ctpaH EC: He BbIGpachIBaiiTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTBI B X03ACTBEHHBIA Mycop!
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